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Included in this auction are six major collections and over 40 individual 
vendors, with some superb highlights on offer, and a wide range of ma-
terial across pretty much every major Numismatic area. Key Highlights 
include a 100 Pound 1924 Cerutty-Collins (R 69b) in VF/gVF. Estimated 
at only $65,000, this rare and seldom offered high denomination note is 
sure to create some stiff competition!  

The finest known Holey Dollar 1805 and the finest known gem grade Ad-
elaide Pound 1852 Type II (featured in IAG’s Sale 88) have had their 
reserves reduced to meet the current market, and are reoffered here at a 
very tempting price for two such key rarities that are the “Best of the Best”. 
A consecutive pair of 20 Pounds 1913 Collins-Allen (R 64) in gEF/aUNC 
will also again be on offer, and with a low estimate of only $55,000 per 
note, they are sure to attract significant interest. This may well be your last 
chance to obtain these superb and rare items, so don’t miss them! 

Several large collections of Banknotes include a large selection of Pre 
Federation Issued and Specimen notes, including an exceedingly rare 1 
Pound NSW Government Treasury issue along with a QLD Government 1 
Pound. A 100 Pound issued note and two Specimens are other features, 
along with two 50 Pounds, a number of rare types including two differ-
ent 10 Pound Specimens on Perth, a number of rare and quality issued 
notes including a lovely Sydney Deposit Bank 1 Pound, along with three 
different Superscribed issues and promissory notes including a 1 Shilling 
signed by John Weavell, note number 1.    

Other highlight items of interest include a superb ASNCo Penny token, an 
extremely rare and popular issue often dubbed the ‘Three men in a Boat’ 
token. There is a great selection of Pre Decimal Starnotes, with a high 
grade 10 Shillings 1952 George V and a number of quality QE II 

examples, as well as a complete run of Decimal Stars in various grades. 
There is also an extensive selection of Pre Decimal and Decimal First and 
Last Prefixes, some Specimens and Interesting Serial numbered notes, 
which includes a 10 Shilling 1942 with Million serial numbers.   

Coin highlights of significance include a number of Pre Decimal Proofs, 
with Halfpennies of 1946Y, 1950Y and 1954, a 1953 Halfpenny and Penny 
pair, a 1919 Proof Penny PCGS graded PR 65BN and a complete Perth 
Proof copper set 1955 - 1963. Alongside these is a selection of high grade 
PCGS with some choice Copper, including in Pennies in MS 64; 1915, 
1918 and 1931 drop 1, an MS 63 1920 double dot along with many more 
choice later dates. Other key date Pre Decimal coins includes 18 1923 
Halfpennies, two very well priced 1930 Pennies, a 19221/1 Overdate 
Threepence and so much more.

To round out these superb offerings is a superior collection of Proclama-
tion coinage including 3 gold Johannas and 9 Half Johannas, all in lovely 
condition. There are also some very rare Colonial World Banknotes, a 
fantastic selection of Misprinted Banknotes and some rare Mis-struck er-
ror coins, including a rare “Mule” Perth Mint 1 Ounce Kookaburra. These 
are all backed up by a large selection of Decimal Banknotes, including a 
number of bundles, World and British coins, Internment Camps notes and 
coins, Decimal coins, Mint Products, unreserved, estate, bulk lots and so 
much more!

Once again this amazing sale has something for every collector, and 
every budget!

Happy Collecting to all!

Some Sale 89 Auction Highlights and more…

Viewing: - In our offices only: Wednesday 13th to Saturday 16th  
March 2019 by Appointment Only – Call or Email! 

Level 2, 20-22 Queensland Avenue, Broadbeach, Gold Coast, QLD.  

Phone: (07)  55 380 300   or   Mobile: 0412 722 043 (Business Hours Only)  
Email:  mail@iagauctions.com       Website:  www.iagauctions.com 

Welcome to our first Signature Auction for 2010, and what a cracking Sale it is! This amazing 900 lot auction has one of the finest all 
round selections (including so many fabulous banknotes) that we have offered in a while - 2019 is looking like a great time to buy! Less 
forced/liquidation sales has produced a lack of genuine quality items at attractive prices so don’t miss out on this fantastic opportunity.
 
This year we celebrate 7 years of Online Auctions (the first to do so), and 34 years of Numismatic Auctions. We have some exciting 
upgrades and features coming soon – so stay tuned! Our SEVEN Auctions a year mean we are constantly turning over new and exciting 
material, with over 6,000 lots a year on offer! The recent deluge of general consignments has got us a bit behind (apologies for that), 
but we will be catching up with 2 subsequent auctions (a HUGE Online Sale in April, and an exciting “Selected Vendor Sale” in June). 
Check the website “Upcoming IAG Auctions” section for updated details, dates and times. With over 2,200 registered online members, 
thousands of online bids and 7 sales a year proves we must be doing something right!  
 
Vendors Note: You can submit items for our auctions online via our website. List your items you wish to consign, add any details, upload 
pictures, retrieve invoices and even view your lots once listed all online. With more frequent auctions - 7 a year - means you get paid 
faster! For larger consignments, advise us, post them off and let us take care of the rest! And remember, watertight Qld Trust Account 
laws mean your funds are 100% guaranteed, with payment direct to your bank account 30 days after each Auction.
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Sunday 17th March 2019 at 1pm AEST.

Live Auction – Sofitel Gold Coast  81 Surf 
Pde,  Broadbeach QLD

Important Auction Information: 

Auction Day Viewing & Auction: Sofitel Hotel 
Gold Coast –  Paradise Rooms.
Viewing – Auction day Sunday 17th 11am to 
1pm.  The Auction will commence at 1pm 
with Session 1, and will take approximately 5 
hours to complete the whole auction. Session 
2 will start with lot 468 after a short break.

Pre Auction Viewing -  Wednesday 13th to 
Saturday 16th March 2019 by appointment 
ONLY from 9-5pm, Level 2, 20-22 Queensland 
Avenue, Broadbeach, Gold Coast, QLD. Please 
call us on (07) 55 380300 for further details 
and appointments, or email us at mail@
iagauctions.com  

The Live Auction at the Sofitel will be held 
over 2 Sessions:

Session 1: Lots 1 - 467  1pm AEST to 
approximately 3:25pm AEST
 
Session 2: Lots 468 - 900  3:35pm AEST to 
approximately 6pm AEST

A Helpful Note on Estimates and Reserves:

ALL Estimates in the LIVE Sales are meant to 
provide an accurate guide of what we EXPECT 
items to sell for. Reserves will generally be 10-
20% below the lower estimate. Bids less than 
70% of the low estimate will not be accepted 
(excepting on low priced/ unreserved lots). 

For those more familiar with our Online 
Postal Sales, you can think of the Estimates 
more as the starting bid price.

Explanation of Current Bids on the Website: 

All Items in Green have currently met, or 
passed the Reserve price.

Lots that do not have bids, or that have not 
met reserve will not show anything. 

All Bidders: Will be advised of successful bids 
only via email (for all online bidders) or a 
posted invoice.

All postal (fax/phone/post/via web 
submission) bidders please note: All non 
Online bids must be received by 4pm 
Saturday 16th March 2019. This includes bids 
submitted directly via the Online Website 
bidding form submission page, fax, phone 
and post.

Web (online) bidding: Online Members can 
place bids up until 12pm AEST on Auction day 
Sunday 17th March via the website (www.
iagauctions.com). Online bids close 1 hour 
before the Auction live Floor bidding starts. 
Postal bids are collated and used Live during 
the Auction.

Online members can best bid via building a 
bidding “Watchlist”. This is used to control, 
view and submit bids automatically through 
the website. This will show you your current 
successful/unsuccessful bids and prices (in 
relation to other postal bids) right up until all 
postal bidding closes 1 hour prior to the Live 
Auction commencing. 

The “View All Lots with Bids” function will 
create a PDF where all current successful 
postal bids on every lot can be viewed prior 
to the commencement of the live sale. View 
you account in the “Accounts” section for an 
indicative check of your sales balance before 
the sale starts.
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Credit Cards & Payment: All amounts are in 
Australian Dollars. Lots are processed upon 
clearance of funds. We reserve the right to 
hold new clients paying by credit card items 
for up to 30 days. MasterCard and Visa are 
accepted for payment. We NO LONGER 
accept AMEX. All payments must be finalized 
within 14 days of Sale. 

To pay by credit card contact our office 
on: (07) 55 380 300 or email us at: mail@
iagauctions.com

Direct Bank Payments/Postage: Please 
advise us if paying by electronic transfer 
to ensure that your payments get processed 
effectively. Make sure to include your name 
and invoice number in your payment. Items 
will be dispatched 2-3 days after payment is 
confirmed. Where possible, all items will be 
posted on a Monday or Tuesday. 

Account:  W J Hannaford Trust Account 
BSB:  014 688
Account No:  255838964

Postage and Insurance: Small items under 
$200 - $7.50 via normal mail - no insurance.
Small items between $200 and $1000 - $12.50 
via registered post, insurance add $5. 
Items over $1000 - $17.50 via registered post 
person to person, Insurance up to $4,999 add 
$20, over $5,000 will be add $30 plus $5 per 
Thousand Dollars rounded down and capped 
to a maximum per parcel of $100. 

Heavier and/or larger oversize items over 
500 grams and will incur an additional charge 
at or near our costs. International post will 
be at cost but not insured.  
 

Happy Collecting to All

Paul, Moana and the Team at IAG
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1	 Cambodia 5 Centimes 1860. Brown with 
hints of red.   aU/UNC

$40 - $50

2	 Canada 50 Cents 1911. George V.   VG/
aFINE

$40 - $50

	   

3	 China Republic silver Dollar N/D (1914). 
Yuan Shih-kai, founding of the Republic. 
Tones, with some Obverse hairlines and a 
scratch to side of head. Scarce.   EF

$600 - $700

4	 China Republic Memento silver Dollar 
1927. Toned, with a few minor marks.   
aUNC

$120 - $140

5	 China Republic silver Dollar N/D (1932). 
Reverse Junk to right. A few marks.    
EF

$180 - $200

6	 France Teston Henry III c1576. Chipped 
flan, slightly off centre and toned. Scarce.   
aFINE

$110 - $120

7	 Germany 2 Mark 1904J, Bremen. Empire.   
EF

$50 - $60

8	 Germany 2 Mark 1904, Hessen. 400th 
birthday of Philip the Magnanimous.   aU/
UNC

$90 - $100

9	 Germany Thaler 1871, Wurttemburg. In 
memory of the Franceo Prussian War 
victory.    gVF/aEF

$80 - $100

10	 Italy 5 Centesimi 1861M. Vittorio Emanuele 
III. Mostly mint red.   Ch.UNC

$80 - $100

11	 New Zealand Halfpenny 1942. George VI. 
Brown with some red.   UNC

$70 - $80

12	 New Zealand Penny 1941. George VI. 
Brown and red.   UNC

$80 - $100

13	 New Zealand Penny 1941, 1942. Key dates, 
brown with some red. (2 coins total).   gEF

$40 - $50

14	 New Zealand Penny 1942. George VI. 
Brown and red.   UNC

$70 - $80

15	 New Zealand Pennies 1942, 1944 (2), 1959. 
Brown-red/brown. (4 coins total).   gEF-
UNC

$120 - $140

16	 New Zealand Threepence 1933, 1939, 
1941. (3 coins total).   aEF-aUNC

$40 - $50

17	 New Zealand Threepence 1942. One dot 
type. Scarce.   aUNC

$300 - $350

18	 New Zealand Sixpence 1933, 1934, 1942, 
1943. Some tone. (4 coins total).   EF-aUNC

$60 - $80

	   

19	 New Zealand Sixpence 1943. PCGS graded 
MS 64+. Some light tone and bloom.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$120 - $140

20	 New Zealand Shilling 1940, 1943, Florin 
1943 (2). (4 coins total).   gEF-aUNC

$80 - $100
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21	 New Zealand Shilling 1944. PCGS graded 
MS 64. Some light Obverse tone.   Ch.UNC/
GEM

$120 - $140

	   

22	 New Zealand Proof Florin 1935. Light 
tone.   FDC

$350 - $400

	   

23	 New Zealand Halfcrown 1935. Old grey 
toned with subdued lustre, small spot at 
top. Scarce.   aU/UNC

$200 - $220

24	 New Zealand Crown 1949. PCGS graded MS 
64.    Ch.UNC

$40 - $50

25	 Southern Rhodesia Proof Crown 1953. 
Elizabeth II. Rhodes Centennial Crown. 
Some surface pitting to Obverse surfaces 
with light milky tone. Ex Spink Museum of 
Victoria Duplicate sale, July 1988, Lot 1202.   
FDC

$90 - $100

26	 Straits Settlements 5 Cent 1891. Some 
lustre.   aUNC

$70 - $80

27	 Straits Settlements 10 Cent 1888. Toned.   
gEF

$60 - $70

28	 Straits Settlements 50 Cent 1905. Toned.   
FINE

$40 - $50

	   

29	 USA 1 Cent 1816. Large type. Even brown.   
gVF/aEF

$150 - $160

30	 USA 1 Cent 1838, 1847. Large type. (2 coins 
total).   aF/FINE

$40 - $50

31	 USA Trade Dollar 1877S. Some hairlines/
scratches to surfaces.   gVF/aEF

$150 - $160

32	 USA. Hawaii Quarter Dollar 1883. Kalakaua 
I (1874-1891). Soldered to brooch pin on 
Obverse, coin cleaned with some surface 
scratches.   GOOD

$30 - $40

	   

  33	 Brazil gold Johanna 1733M. John 
V. NGC graded AU 55. Ex The RLM 
Collection. Sharply struck with nice 
clear details and an Obverse scratch. 
Scarce.   gEF

$7000 - $7500
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34	 GB Cartwheel Penny 1797. George III. 
Mint red and brown. Small Reverse 
verdigris spot.   aU/UNC

$400 - $450

35	 GB Sixpence George III 1787. Attractive 
multi-hued tone.   Ch.UNC

$140 - $150

36	 GB Shilling George III 1787 (S.3746). Hearts 
type. Old toned.   Ch.UNC

$180 - $200

	   

37	 GB Guinea George III 1788 (S.3729). Spade 
type, 5th Bust. Some bloom.   aUNC

$1100 - $1200

	   

38	 India silver Rupee c.1800. Toned.   EF

$180 - $200

	   

39	 India gold Mohur (1759-1806). Bengal 
Presidency, Murshidabad Mint. Graffiti/
scratch on Reverse.   aEF/EF

$900 - $1000

	   

40	 India gold Mohur 1793. Bengal Presidency. 
Some usual slight adjustment marks.   gEF

$1200 - $1400

	   

41	 India gold Pagoda Madras Presidency 
(1740-1780). Three Swamis type.   UNC

$350 - $400

	   

42	 India gold Star Pagoda (1740-1807). 
Madras Mint.   aEF

$400 - $450

	   

43	 India gold Pagoda N/D (1905-1915). 
Madras Presidency. Scarce.   UNC

$360 - $380

	   

44	 Mexico 8 Reales 1763MF. Charles III. A 
little weakly struck at top, mottled tone, 
slightly porous appearance with some 
surface marks.   gVF/aEF

$350 - $400
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45	 Mexico 8 Reales 1792FM. Charles IIII.    
gVF

$180 - $200

46	 Netherlands East Indies 10 Stuivers 1775. 
Utrecht. Toned with some bloom, some 
minor adjustment marks.   aU/UNC

$180 - $200

47	 Netherlands East Indies 1 Gulden 1794. 
Toned with some bloom.   UNC

$340 - $360

	   

48	 Netherlands 1 Gulden 1797. Batavian 
Republic. Nice old tone.   UNC

$280 - $300

49	 Netherlands 3 Gulden 1798. Utrecht. Old 
toned.   EF

$240 - $250

	   

50	 Netherlands gold Ducat 1748.   EF

$500 - $550

	   

51	 Netherlands gold Ducat 1749 (3.48g). 
Slightly irregular planchet as is common 
for this issue.   gEF/aUNC

$550 - $600

	   

52	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1750B. John V. 
Rare Bahia Mint issue.   EF

$4500 - $5000

	   

53	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1771R. Joseph 
I. Soft underlying bloom.   aUNC

$1700 - $1800

	   

54	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1772R. Joseph 
I.   EF

$1500 - $1600

	   

55	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1777R. Joseph 
I. Scarce.   aEF

$1400 - $1500

	   

56	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1778R. Maria 
I and Peter III. Old Reverse scratch, some 
bloom.   gEF

$1400 - $1500
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57	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1783R. Maria I 
and Peter III.   EF

$1300 - $1400

	   

58	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1796R. Maria 
I. Ex The Douro Cargo, sunk 2-4-1882. 
Slight adjustment marks.   aU/UNC

$1500 - $1600

	   

59	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1798R. Maria 
I.   gEF

$1300 - $1400

	   

60	 Portugal gold Half Johanna 1798R. Maria 
I. Attractive mint bloom.   aUNC

$1400 - $1500

	   

  61	 Portugal gold Johanna 1730/29R. John 
V. First portrait and Type I Reverse. 
Overdate not listed. Ex Spink Australia 
Sale 19, Lot 2397 and Sale 34 Lot 1270, 
Nobles Sale 87B, Lot 2001. Mint bloom. 
Scarce.   EF

$7000 - $7500

	   

  62	 Portugal gold Johanna 1731M. John V. 
Scarce.   EF

$7000 - $7500

	

	   

63	 Spain 8 Reales 1772CF. Charles III. Seville 
Mint. Deep old tone, and rare this grade.   
aUNC

$1200 - $1400

Halfpenny

64	 1923. Key date. Surfaces slightly pitted, a 
few edge knocks.   VG

$450 - $500
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65	 1923. Key date. Brown. Obverse scratch.   
aFINE

$600 - $650

	   

66	 1923. Key date. Brown. Minor edge knock, 
Obverse a little flat.    FINE

$700 - $750

	   

67	 1923. Key date. Brown.   FINE

$750 - $800

	   

68	 1923. Key date. Brown.   FINE

$750 - $800

	   

69	 1941. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Mint red 
and brown.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$140 - $150

70	 1942I. Mostly mint red.   Ch.UNC

$90 - $100

71	 1942Y. Chocolate brown lustre.   UNC

$80 - $90

	   

72	 1945. Brown with some lustre.   UNC

$100 - $110

73	 1946Y, 1947Y. Brown with traces of red. (2 
coins total).   UNC

$80 - $100

74	 1951, 1951Y, 1951PL. Some red. (3 coins 
total).   UNC-Ch.UNC

$90 - $100

75	 1952A. Mostly red and some brown.   UNC/
Ch.UNC

$80 - $100

76	 1959. PCGS graded MS 64 RD. (2 coins 
total).   Ch.UNC/GEM

$50 - $60

Penny

	   

77	 1939. Brown and red.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

78	 1940. Brown, some tone spots.   UNC

$90 - $100

	   

79	 1941. Red and brown.   UNC

$110 - $120
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80	 1941Y. PCGS graded MS 63 BN. 1943I. PCGS 
graded MS 63 RB. (2 coins total).   Ch.UNC

$80 - $100

81	 1942(b). Indian strike without I. PCGS 
graded XF 45. Also Penny 1943-I (b). Long 
denticles variety. PCGS graded XF 40. (2 
coins total).   gVF

$80 - $100

82	 1942I. PCGS graded MS 63+ RB. Mint red 
and brown.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$70 - $80

83	 1943, 1944Y. Brown and some red. (2 coins 
total).   UNC-Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

84	 1948. PCGS graded MS 64 RD. Mostly mint 
red.   GEM UNC

$60 - $70

85	 1950Y. Dusty brown with hints of red.   
UNC/Ch.UNC

$120 - $140

86	 1951PL, 1952, 1952A. Mostly red. (3 coins 
total).   UNC-Ch.UNC

$80 - $100

87	 1960Y. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Nearly full 
mint red.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$110 - $120

Threepence

88	 1910. Old toned. (2 coins total).    aUNC

$50 - $60

89	 1911, 1912. Toned. (2 coins total).    gVF-
aEF

$90 - $100

90	 1914, 1915. (2 coins total).    VF/gVF

$120 - $140

91	 1916M, 1918M (2), 1919M. (4 coins total).    
aVF-gEF

$90 - $100

92	 1926. (2 coins total).    EF-aUNC

$80 - $100

93	 1934. (2 coins total).    EF/gEF

$60 - $80

	   

94	 1934/3 Overdate. Some light hairlines.   
VF/gVF

$110 - $120

95	 1938. (3 coins total).    aU/UNC

$70 - $80

96	 1938. Some Reverse tone.   Ch.UNC

$70 - $80

97	 1939. Light Reverse tone with some bloom.   
Ch.UNC

$80 - $90

98	 1940. (3 coins total).    aU/UNC

$80 - $100

99	 1942S, 1943M. Both PCGS graded MS 64. 
Toned with mint bloom. (2 coins total).   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$80 - $100

100	 1948. PCGS graded MS 65. Old tone.   GEM 
UNC

$130 - $140

101	 1953. Toned on Reverse.   Ch.UNC

$70 - $80

102	 1954. Light tone.   Ch.UNC

$90 - $100

Sixpence

103	 1938, 1942. Toned. (2 coins total).   UNC

$70 - $80
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104	 1941   UNC/Ch.UNC

$80 - $90

105	 1942S, 1942D. Toned. (2 coins total).   
Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

106	 1943S, 1943D. Toned. (2 coins total).   UNC-
Ch.UNC

$90 - $100

107	 1944S, 1945. Light tone with mint bloom. 
(2 coins total).   Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

108	 1946, 1950. Light tone. (2 coins total).   
UNC-Ch.UNC

$70 - $80

109	 1948. Some uneven tone with underlying 
bloom.   Ch.UNC

$80 - $100

110	 1951, 1951PL. (2 coins total).   Ch.UNC

$70 - $80

	   

111	 1951PL. PCGS graded MS 65. Light tone.   
GEM UNC

$130 - $140

112	 1962. PCGS graded MS 66. Frosty satin 
mint bloom.   GEM UNC

$30 - $40

Shilling

113	 1921 Star. Scarce date. (5 coins total).    VG-
FINE

$100 - $120

114	 1933. Key date. One coin with Obverse 
damage. (5 coins total).    VG-aFINE

$240 - $260

115	 1938   UNC

$60 - $70

116	 1938, 1939. Some bloom. (2 coins total).    
aUNC

$90 - $100

	   

117	 1939   UNC

$130 - $140

118	 1941, 1942, 1942S. (3 coins total).   UNC-
Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

119	 1943   UNC/Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

120	 1943S. PCGS graded MS 64. Light tone with 
soft bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$80 - $100

121	 1943S, 1944, 1944S. Mint bloom. (3 coins 
total).   UNC-Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

122	 1944, 1946. Light tone. (2 coins total).   
UNC

$70 - $80

123	 1946 Double dot. (2 coins total).     
EF

$110 - $120

	   

124	 1946. Double dot. Light tone. Scarce.   
UNC

$160 - $180
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125	 1948, 1950, 1952. Mint bloom. (3 coins 
total).   UNC

$110 - $120

126	 1953, 1954. Light tone. (2 coins total).   
UNC

$60 - $80

127	 1956. Light tone.   UNC

$60 - $70

Florin

128	 1914H, 1915, 1915H. (3 coins total).   VG

$50 - $60

	   

129	 1915. Key date. Old tone, full band but 
with some Obverse digs and edge knocks.    
VF

$280 - $300

130	 1927 Canberra. (3 coins total).   EF-aUNC

$50 - $60

131	 1932. Key date.   VG

$120 - $140

132	 1932. Key date.   VG

$120 - $140

	   

133	 1932. Key date.   VG/aFINE

$140 - $150

134	 1932. Key date. (2 coins total).    
VG

$240 - $250

	   

135	 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary. Toned.   
gVF

$220 - $240

136	 1938, 1940. Light tone, a few minor marks. 
(2 coins total).   aU/UNC

$80 - $90

137	 1941, 1942, 1942S, 1943. Light tone, a few 
minor marks. (4 coins total).   UNC

$140 - $150

138	 1943S, 1944, 1944S, 1945. A few minor 
marks. (4 coins total).   aU/UNC

$110 - $120

139	 1951, 1952. Light tone. (2 coins total).   
UNC

$140 - $150

140	 1953, 1954. Light tone, a few Obverse 
marks. (2 coins total).   UNC

$80 - $90

141	 1956. Hint of light tone.   UNC

$80 - $90

Crown

142	 1937, 1938. (2 coins total).   gF-aVF

$120 - $140

143	 1938. Key date. Toned.   aVF

$120 - $140

	   

144	 1938. Usual Obverse marks.   gVF/aEF

$120 - $140
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145	 Van Diemens Land Third of Exchange for 
100 Pounds, Hobart Tas 1-9-1842. Bill no 
1272. Fully signed and issued to J J Groom, 
with notations on back. With tag as sold 
for $4,500. Very rare.   aEF

$1300 - $1400

	

146	 Lachlan and Waterloo Mills original 
printers proof of Promissory note for 10 
Spanish Dollars, Sydney 18-- (Reprinted in 
1888). Uniface on heavy paper. Rare. Ex 
RCC originally sold for $22,000, Roxburys 
Sale 92, Oct 2014, Lot 975. Very rare.   EF

$2400 - $2500

	

147	 Promissory Note for 4 Dollars, Lempriere, 
Weavell and Co (Weavell has been crossed 
in ink). Hobart Town 3-6-1823. No K9, fully 
signed, entered by C. Boucher and hand 
signed by Lempriere and Co. (MVR p83). 
Edges a little ragged, pinholes. Very rare.   
gFINE

$3800 - $4000

	   

  148	 Promissory Note for 1 Shilling John 
Weavell, Van Diemens Land, Hobart 
Town 1-1-1824. Note number 1. Hand 
entered and signed by John Weavell. 
Paper a little thin, pinholes. Ex the 
Ex W.G. and L.M. Wright Collection 
(Nobles Sale 89, lot 1915). Very rare.   
VF

$3800 - $4000

	

One Pound

	

149	 Hopwoods Ferry, Murray River, Echuca 
VIC 186-. Signed by J.W Mann, but not 
issued payable by William Nicholson and 
Co, Melbourne. Scene printed on back, 
imprint of Calvert, depicts Hopwood’s 
Ferry at Pontoon Bridge with Hotel/
brothel in background (see Mira - From 
Riverboat to Ironhorse, 1990 p4). Centre 
fold with some slight tone spots. Only 3 
examples known. Very rare.    aEF

$5500 - $6000

	

150	 The Royal Bank of Australia 1 Pound 
Sydney NSW 18-- (1888-1927). Black and 
white uniface unissued remainder, with 
10/104 in ink in serial panels and margin. 
By Perkins, Bacon and Co. Ragged edges, 3 
filing punctures, old folds and slight paper 
tone. With tag as previously sold for 
$23,500. Rare.   VF

$1800 - $2000
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151	 Excelsior Bank 1 Pound full colour double 
sided unissued remainder 18--. Three 
punch holes in L/H margin, slight tone.   
aEF

$700 - $800

	

152	 Bank of Victoria 1 Pound Specimen, 
Melbourne VIC 18-- (MVR 3a var?). Colour 
printed both sides, perforated SPECIMEN 
- BW and CO - LONDON at bottom, pencil 
X in top RH corner. By Bradbury, Wilkinson 
and Co, London. Rare.   aUNC

$2400 - $2500

	

153	 Bank of Queensland Ltd 1 Pound 
Specimen Brisbane Qld 1-1-1866 (MVR 1). 
Uniface, pencil notation on signature line 
date added 5th Sep 1865. A little dirty, 
slight paper thinning and adhesion marks 
on back. By Barho and Co, London. Very 
rare.   aEF

$2300 - $2400

	

154	 London Chartered Bank of Australia 1 
Pound double sided colour Specimen, 
Melbourne Vic 1-1-1887 (MVR 2d). 
Perforated SPECIMEN BW and CO 
LONDON, pencil notations in margin Sep 
13-86. By Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co, 
London. Scarce.   UNC

$1800 - $2000

	

155	 Western Australian Bank Perth WA 1 
Pound double sided colour Specimen. 
Perforated SPECIMEN on signature panel, 
printed both sides, with pencil notation 
in margin 23rd Mar 1904. (MVR 3c). By 
Bradbury Wilkinson and Co, London. Rare.   
aUNC

$2800 - $3000

	

156	 Bank of Queensland Ltd 1 Pound, Brisbane 
1-12-1864. Fully signed and issued, part 
duty stamp and DALBY stamped at top. 
Ragged edges, multiple folds and worn, 
but a whole note. Extremely rare, with 
only 2 or 3 examples known.   VG/aFINE

$3400 - $3500

	

157	 Bank of South Australia 1 Pound, Adelaide 
SA 15-2-1877 (MVR 2b). Fully signed and 
issued. By Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co, 
London. Ex Chimney Hoard (Gawler 1956) 
with minimal smoke staining. Ex Nobles 
Sale 110 Nov 2015, Lot 2374. Very rare.   
gFINE

$4000 - $4500
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158	 Australian Joint Stock Bank Ltd 1 Pound, 
Sydney NSW 1-7-1897 (MVR 2b). Fully 
signed and issued. By Perkins, Bacon and 
Co, London. A little worn, a few pinholes 
and presentable. Rare.   aFINE

$2800 - $3000

	

159	 Sydney Deposit Bank 1 Pound, Sydney 
NSW 1-7-1891 (MVR p218-219). Fully 
signed and issued. Part top corner 
missing, multiple pinholes and some folds. 
Slightly dirty on back. By Sands McDougall 
Ltd. Ex Nobles Sale 108 March 2015, Lot 
2892. Very rare, especially in this grade.   
VF

$4200 - $4400

	

160	 The Bank of Adelaide 1 Pound, Adelaide 
1-3-1907. Fully signed and issued note, 
perforated CANCELLED twice.  Signed 
by A.J White and Manager S.A Hall. By 
Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co, London. With 
tag as sold for $66,000. Rare and a nice 
example.   VF

$3400 - $3500

	   

  161	 Government of New South Wales 
Treasury Note for 1 Pound. Note no 
5, signed by E Hanson, Accountant 
in ink, (R/H signature of Treasurer 
faded). Printed on light card. Toned, 
corner fold near separation, pinhole, 
slight thinning and minor tears. By 
Charles Potter, Government Printer 
Sydney. Extremely rare with only three 
examples known in private hands and 
an outstanding early Colonial note.   
aVF

$10000 - $12000

	

	   

  162	 Queensland Government 1 Pound, 
Brisbane Qld 2-7-1906. (MVR 2). Fully 
signed and issued. Slightly ragged 
edges, holes along old folds. By Perkins, 
Bacon and Co, London. Ex Nobles Sale 
75 April 2004, Lot 2987. Very rare.   aF/
FINE

$7800 - $8000
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Five Pound

	

163	 The Bank of Australasia 5 Pound 
Specimen, Melbourne Vic 11-8-1863 
(MVR2a). Black and White uniface, 
printed SPECIMEN on signature panel, 
with pencil notation in bottom margin 
15th April 1863. Corners clipped. By 
Perkins, Bacon and Co, London. Ex Rare 
Coin Co with tag as sold for $37,500. Rare.   
aUNC

$1300 - $1400

	

164	 Queensland Government 5 Pound uniface 
colour printers design process Proof on 
card. Pencil notation 11 in corner, some 
slight glue adhesions. A fantastic example. 
Very rare.   EF

$1200 - $1400

	

165	 Colonial Bank of Australasia 5 Pound 
Specimen, Melbourne VIC 1-5-1886 (MVR 
not listed). Colour printed both sides, 
perforated SPECIMEN - BW and CO - 
LONDON at bottom. Ex IAG Sale 81, and 
the only such example we have seen. Very 
rare.   aUNC

$2500 - $2600

	   

  166	 Western Australian Bank, Perth WA 5 
Pound double sided colour Specimen.  
Perforated SPECIMEN in retrograde 
near signature panel, printed both 
sides 1-1-1901. (MVR 3c). By Bradbury 
Wilkinson and Co, London. Rare.   aUNC

$3200 - $3400

	

	

167	 London Bank of Australia Ltd 5 Pound 
Specimen, Melbourne VIC 1-3-1902 
(MVR 2g). Colour printed both sides, 
perforated SPECIMEN on signature panel. 
Pencil notation in margin 26 Feb 02. By 
Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co, London. 
Slightly creased along top. Rare.   gEF/
aUNC

$2500 - $2600

	

168	 National Bank of Australasia, Melbourne 
Vic 5 Pound double sided colour Specimen 
1-5-1909 (MVR ). Perforated SPECIMEN 
at bottom, penil date in margin 5-5-1909. 
Small spot stains, pinhole on L/H edge. By 
Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co, London. Very 
rare.   gEF

$2800 - $3000
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Ten Pound

169	 The Bank of Australasia QLD, Ipswich 5 
Pound B/W uniface printers proof, undated 
(MVR 2a) Perkins, Bacon and Co. London, 
Patent Hardened Steel Plate. Augt. 10th 
1863 in pencil in lower margin, SPECIMEN 
stamped in ‘Manager’ area. Ex Perkins 
Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale 23 
May 1995 (lot 262). Piece missing bottom 
margin with rounded corners. Rare.    
VF

$800 - $900

	   

  170	 The Bank of Tasmania 10 Pound 
Unissued Remainder, Launceston Tas 
185- (MVR 2a). Stamped CANCELLED 
in red on signature panel, spike holed 
in LH margin. By Rowe, Kentish and Co, 
London. With tag as sold for $70,000. 
Very rare.   gEF

$3400 - $3500

	

	

171	 Bank of Victoria 10 Pound Specimen, 
Melbourne VIC 18-- (MVR 3a Var?). Colour 
printed both sides, perforated SPECIMEN 
- BW and CO - LONDON at bottom, X in 
pencil in top RH corner. By Bradbury, 
Wilkinson and Co, London. Very rare.   
aUNC

$2800 - $3000

	

172	 National Bank of Australasia 10 Pound 
Specimen, Melbourne VIC 1-7-1902. (MVR 
4M). Colour printed both sides, perforated 
SPECIMEN at bottom, pencil notation 
in margin 8th July 1902. By Bradbury, 
Wilkinson and Co, London. Slight corner 
creasing. Very rare.   gEF/aUNC

$2700 - $2800

	   

  173	 National Bank of Australasia 10 Pound 
specimen, Perth WA 1-1-1891 (MVR 
4a). Double-sided colour, perforated 
SPECIMEN - BW and CO - LONDON. 
By Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co. Very 
rare Perth issue, with only a handful 
known. With tag as previously sold for 
$85,000.   aUNC

$4000 - $4200

	

	

174	 The Bank of Adelaide 10 Pound Specimen, 
Adelaide SA 1-6-1893 (MVR 2a). Uniface 
colour, perforated SPECIMEN at bottom, 
with pencil notation in margin Aug 31 98. 
By Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co, London. 
With tag as sold for $40,000. Rare, with 
only 2 or 3 examples known.   aUNC

$3200 - $3400
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   175	 Western Australian Bank Perth WA 10 
Pound double sided colour Specimen 2-7-
1906. Perforated SPECIMEN on signature 
panel, printed both sides. (MVR 3c). By 
Bradbury Wilkinson and Co, London. Very 
rare.   aUNC

$3800 - $4000

   Fifty Pound

	   

   176	 National Bank of Australasia 50 Pound 
specimen, Adelaide, SA 1-11-1893 (MVR 4). 
Double-sided colour, perforated SPECIMEN 
- BW and CO - LONDON. By Bradbury, 
Wilkinson and Co. A little crinkled along LH 
edge. Rare. With tag as previously sold for 
$56,000. Very rare.   aUNC

$3600 - $3800

	

	   

   177	 London Bank of Australia Ltd 50 Pound 
Specimen, Melbourne VIC 1-1-1898 
(MVR 2g). Colour printed both sides, 
perforated SPECIMEN on signature panel. 
By Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co, London. 
Slightly creased at top. Very rare.   gEF/
aUNC

$3200 - $3400

	

One Hundred Pound

	   

178	 National Bank of Australasia 100 Pound 
uniface colour Specimen or Trial note, 
Sydney, NSW 1-1-1887. (MVR 3aS Var). 
Perforated SPECIMEN at bottom. Lovely 
appearance. Very rare.   aUNC

$3800 - $4000

	

	   

179	 National Bank of Australasia 100 Pound 
Specimen, Melbourne VIC 2-7-1888. 
(MVR 3bM). Colour printed both sides, 
perforated SPECIMEN - BW and CO - 
LONDON at bottom. Paper a little wrinkled 
at edges. By Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co, 
London. Extremely rare.   gEF/aUNC

$3400 - $3500

	   

180	 Bank of New South Wales 100 Pound, 
Sydney NSW 1-4-1910. Fully signed, 
number 559. Imprint Charles, Skipper and 
East, London. (MVR 8). Punch marks, paper 
toned in places but without significant 
wear. Extremely rare. especially as a signed 
and issues high denomination note.   VF

$8500 - $9000
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181	 Bank of Australia 5 Pounds Sterling 
original copper printing plate, Sydney 
181-. Uniface (18.9x11cm). Impressed 
on Reverse - Mr Smythes Lands and map 
for part of a land subdivision. Ex John 
Houstone Collection. Very rare.   VF

$1800 - $2000

	

182	 One Pound Collins-Allen 1-12-1910. 
Superscribed on Commercial Banking 
Company Sydney 1 Pound. (S 37). By 
Bradbury, Wilkinson and Co. Repaired top 
corner, with a replacement corner piece 
glued on back. A few holes along old folds, 
but with good paper. Very rare.   gFINE

$4000 - $4500

	

183	 One Pound Collins-Allen 1-12-1910. 
Superscribed on London Bank of Australia 
Melbourne 1 Pound. (S 45). By Bradbury, 
Wilkinson and Co. Pinholes, edge paper 
thinning. Rare.   FINE

$2800 - $3000

	   

  184	 One Pound Collins-Allen 1-12-1910, 
superscribed issue on The National 
Bank of Australasia Limited, One 
Pound, Melbourne, (N/D). (S 50). 
Minor folds and creasing, two small 
tone spots in right margin, bright 
colour with crisp original paper. Ex 
Nobles Sale 116 Nov 2017, Lot 2607. 
Rare in this grade.    VF/gVF

$7000 - $8000

	

185	 Fanning Island Plantations Ltd One 
Pound. WW II Emergency Issue. No. 1253, 
signature R.G.Ganett, Manager (printed). 
A little dirty around edges and folds but 
a complete note with good colour. Rare.   
gFINE

$1800 - $2000

	

186	 Sixpence Internment Camps Note, Hay 
1-3-1941 (R 2). Camp 7, Epstein-Stahl. 
Trace of some light folds/bends. Ex Spink 
Australia Sale 34 Nov 1990, Lot 3120 and 
Nobles Sale 47 Mar 1995, Lot 3599. Scarce 
signature type.   aEF

$5800 - $6000
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Ten Shillings

	   

  187	 1913 Collins-Allen (R 1c). Old heavy 
folds, a little dirty and 4 pinholes 
L/H side, but good colour. Rare. Ex 
Roxburys Sale 90, Lot 1374 for $13,000. 
Rare.   aVF

$8000 - $9000

	

	   

  188	 1915 Collins-Allen (R 2bL). Last Prefix 
Bold N suffix. Pin hole, a few creases 
but with good colour. Very rare type, 
with only about 15 notes known, with 
this one of the finest.   aVF

$6000 - $7000

	

189	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 3aF). First Prefix M 
Suffix C Medium seriffed. A little worn and 
dirty with a few pinholes, however a whole 
note and a decent type example of this 
rare issue.   VG

$1800 - $2000

	

190	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 3b). Bright colour 
with good paper, old fold, bend and small 
stain L/H corner and corner fold. With tag 
as sold for $13,500. Scarce.   aEF

$3400 - $3500

	

191	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 3bL). Last prefix 
N/Z prefix/suffix. Some stains, corner fold 
but with good paper. Suffix Z printed out 
of alignment, almost in error.   gVF/aEF

$2800 - $3000

	

192	 1923 Miller-Collins (R 4). Edge tear (6mm) 
in top border, crisp. Ex Nobles Sale 107 
Nov 2014, Lot 2887. One of the finest 
known. Very scarce.   gEF/aUNC

$3500 - $4000

	

193	 1926 Kell-Collins (R 5). Appears to be 
the very dark blue signature type (and 
is descibed on the tag as such). Crisp, 
natural note with light bends and folds. 
Rare.   aEF/EF

$3800 - $4000
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194	 1926 Kell-Collins (R 5). Lightly flattened of 
a bend, slight edge crease. Ex Nobles Sale 
106 July 2014, Lot 2911.   EF

$3500 - $4000

	

195	 1926 Kell-Collins (R 5). A nice example. 
Fold and light bend. Scarce.   EF/gEF

$3800 - $4000

196	 1928 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 7). Flattened 
of light folds/bends.    EF

$1200 - $1400

	

197	 1928 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 7). Fully 
crisp and original with slight bends/flicks.   
aUNC

$3400 - $3500

198	 1932 Riddle-Sheehan (R 8a). Thick 
signature type. Old folds, dirty. Scarce.   
FINE

$1700 - $1800

	

199	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 8a). Thick 
signature. Pinholes and flattened of folds, 
but with good appearance. Rare.   VF

$2800 - $3000

200	 1932 Riddle-Sheehan (R 8b). Thin signature 
type. Edge repaired tear, corners a little 
rounded.   gFINE/aVF

$1700 - $1800

	

201	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 8bL). Thin 
signature Last prefix. A nice flat example 
with good paper, corners slightly rounded. 
Slightly off centre, and possibly slightly 
trimmed on L/H edge. Ex Nobles Sale 106 
July 2014, Lot 2920. Scarce.   EF

$2400 - $2500

	   

  202	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 9). No red 
overprint type. A lovely flat example 
with no trace of wear, possible lightly 
book flattened. Rare this grade, and 
one of the finest known and rarely 
offered in this grade.   UNC

$9000 - $10000

	

	

203	 1934 Riddle-Sheehan (R 10).  Red 
overprint type. Possible flattened of a 
very light bend. Very scarce this grade.   
aU/UNC

$3200 - $3400
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204	 1936 Riddle-Sheehan (R 11). Lovely fresh 
original notes (ex hoard) with a light 
centre bend and flicks. Consecutive pair. 
Rare. With tag as previously sold for 
$18,750.   aUNC

$5800 - $6000

205	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 12). Centre 
fold.   aUNC

$480 - $500

206	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 12). Slightly 
wavy with a hint of a flick.   UNC

$800 - $900

207	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 13). 
Consecutive pair.   UNC

$700 - $800

208	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 14). Consecutive 
pair. Lightest hint of a centre roll bend, 
slight handling.   aUNC

$450 - $500

209	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 15).   UNC

$400 - $450

210	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 15). Consecutive 
pair.   UNC

$700 - $800

211	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 16). 
Commonwealth. Consecutive pair.   UNC

$350 - $400

212	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 16). 
Commonwealth. Consecutive pair.   UNC

$350 - $400

213	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17). Reserve. 
Consecutive trio.   UNC

$300 - $350

One Pound

	   

  214	 1913 Collins-Allen (R 18d). Light centre 
bend and some light handling, but 
with nice paper and strong colour. 
With original tag as sold for $80,000. 
Ex IAG Sale 85 (March 2017). One of 
the finest known, and very rare in this 
grade.   aUNC

$9500 - $10000

	

215	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 21). Flattened of 
light folds, with good colour.   VF

$1400 - $1500

	

216	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 21). Light trace 
of bends and slight edge fold, with good 
colour and strong paper. With tag as 
previously sold for $45,000.   aUNC

$5800 - $6000

	

217	 1923 Miller-Collins (R 23a). H over 
numerals, with imprint. Crisp original 
paper with a light centre fold, edge flicks. 
Printed slightly off centre. Ex The Caldwell 
collection. Scarce.   aUNC

$2100 - $2200
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218	 1923 Miller-Collins (R 23b). Missing 
imprint, small H type. Flattened of old 
folds, a little dirty, LH serials a little faded.   
VF/gVF

$800 - $900

219	 1926 Kell-Collins (R 24). Edge repair at top, 
edges trimmed and flattened of light bend.   
aEF

$700 - $800

	

220	 1926 Kell-Collins (R 24). Lightly flattened 
of a bend/flick. Ex The Caldwell collection.   
gEF/aUNC

$1800 - $2000

	

221	 1926 Kell-Heathershaw (R 25). Flattened 
of a light fold. Ex The Caldwell collection. 
Scarce.   gEF

$1800 - $2000

222	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 26). Crisp 
with a light bend and slight handling.   
aUNC

$900 - $1000

223	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 26). A nice 
flat example.   UNC

$1600 - $1800

	

224	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 26). Crisp 
and fresh, lightest hint of a centre bend, 
flick. Consecutive pair. Ex Nobles Sale 113 
Nov 2016, Lot 2700.    aU/UNC

$2800 - $3000

	

225	 1932 Riddle-Sheehan (R 27a). Thick 
signature. Hint of a light bend and slight 
handling.   gEF

$1700 - $1800

226	 1932 Riddle-Sheehan (R 27b). Thin 
signature. Flattened of a light bend. Ex The 
Caldwell collection.   aUNC

$1800 - $2000

227	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 28). Lightly 
flattened of a light flick.   aU/UNC

$800 - $900

	

228	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 28). Lovely fresh 
and crisp notes with a hint of a centre 
bend and slight handling. Consecutive 
pair. Ex Nobles S 79 July 2005 as part of a 
run of 4.   aU/UNC

$2100 - $2200

229	 1938 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 29).    
UNC

$580 - $600

230	 1938 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 29). Trace of a 
light bend. Consecutive trio.   aU/UNC

$1400 - $1500

231	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 30a). Dark 
green. Consecutive pair.   UNC

$400 - $450

232	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 30b). Trace of 
a light bend, slight handling. Consecutive 
trio.   aU/UNC

$450 - $500
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233	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Consecutive 
pair.   UNC

$400 - $450

234	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Consecutive 
pair.   UNC

$400 - $450

235	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Centre bends, 
some handling and flicks. Consecutive run 
of 6.   aEF

$380 - $400

	

236	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Centre 
bend, some light handling and flicks. 
Consecutive run of 10.   EF

$900 - $1000

	

237	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Centre 
bend, some light handling and flicks. 
Consecutive run of 10.   EF

$900 - $1000

238	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 32).   UNC

$220 - $240

239	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 32). Consecutive 
pair.   UNC

$480 - $500

240	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33).  Slight flick. 
Consecutive run of 4.   UNC

$360 - $380

	

241	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33). Consecutive 
run of 10. Light centre bend. Reported as 
proceeds from a workers comp payment 
in the 50s (with letter).   aUNC

$700 - $800

242	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34a). Dark Green 
Reserve. Consecutive trio.   UNC

$320 - $340

243	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34b). Emerald 
Green. Consecutive pair.   UNC

$220 - $240

244	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34b). Reserve. 
Consecutive pair.   UNC

$220 - $240

245	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34b). Reserve. 
Consecutive pair.   UNC

$220 - $240

246	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34b). Reserve. 
Consecutive pair.   UNC

$220 - $240

Five Pound

	

247	 1927 Kell-Heathershaw (R 39). Note Issue 
Dept. Flattened of folds. Scarce.   aVF

$2200 - $2400
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  248	 1927 Kell-Heathershaw (R 40). 
Commonwealth. Good colour and 
paper, flat with only minimal traces of 
handling. Ex Nobles Sale 118 Aug 2018, 
Lot 4330. Rare in this condition.    EF

$5500 - $6000

	

249	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 42). Flattened 
of folds.   VF

$800 - $900

	

250	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 42). 
Commonwealth. Crisp, with a hint of a 
light bend and slight handling. Ex Nobles 
Sale 108 March 2015, Lot 3004.   aUNC

$4500 - $5000

251	 1932 Riddle-Sheehan (R 43). Flattened of 
folds.   VF

$1400 - $1500

	

252	 1932 Riddle-Sheehan (R 43). Very minor 
edge tear/repair in bottom margin, else 
flat with good paper and only very slight 
handling. Ex Nobles Sale 106 July 2014, 
Lot 3087. Rare in this condition.   gEF

$4500 - $5000

253	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 44a). Pink face of 
King type. Flattened and cleaned of folds.   
aEF

$1400 - $1500

254	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 45). Dirty, 
cleaned and flattened with tiny edge split.   
aVF

$350 - $400

	

255	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 45). Crisp and 
fresh with some minor handling, trace of a 
bend and flicks. Consecutive pair. Scarce.   
aU/UNC

$4500 - $5000

256	 1941 Armitage-McFarlane (R 46). Hint of a 
lightest bend, tone spot on back.    aUNC

$580 - $600

257	 1941 Armitage-McFarlane (R 46). Light 
bend and some handling   aUNC

$600 - $700

258	 1941 Armitage-McFarlane (R 46).    
UNC

$1000 - $1100

259	 1941 Armitage-McFarlane (R 46). Crisp and 
fresh with light bends. Consecutive pair. 
With tag as previously sold for $11,750.   
aUNC

$1300 - $1400

260	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 47). Very slightest 
hint of a bend.   UNC

$700 - $800

261	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 47). Lightest hint of 
a roll bend, flicks. Consecutive pair.    aU/
UNC

$1400 - $1500
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262	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 48). Crisp, with 
light flicks.   UNC

$800 - $900

263	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 48). Consecutive 
pair. Ex Nobles Sale 106 July 2014, Lot 
3112.   aUNC

$1300 - $1400

264	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 48). Consecutive 
pair. Slightly wavy with a flick and a hint of 
a bend.   aU/UNC

$1400 - $1600

265	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 49). Consecutive 
pair.   UNC

$600 - $650

	   

266	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 49). 
Commonwealth. Consecutive run of 20. 
Light old bend, slight tone to some and 
some light handling. Scarce in such a large 
consecutive run.   gEF/aUNC

$2800 - $3000

267	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 50). Consecutive 
pair. Slightly wavy.   UNC

$550 - $600

268	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 50). Consecutive 
pair.   UNC

$550 - $600

Ten Pound

	   

  269	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 52c). Bold W 
suffix. Two small holes, some stains 
top left and on back, flattened of folds, 
but with good colour and a presentable 
type example. Ex Nobles sale 115 July 
2017, Lot 3996. Rare.   aF/FINE

$9000 - $10000

	

	   

  270	 1925 Kell-Collins (R 54). Common-
wealth. Minute pinholes top left, top 
right corner slightly blunt and a light 
fold but with crisp paper and good 
colour. Ex Nobles Sale 79 July 2005 and 
the Dr Alan Nicholson collection. Very 
rare this grade and one of the finest 
known.   aEF

$14000 - $15000

	

	

271	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 55). Trace of 
light folds and some handling, with good 
colour and paper. Scarce, and a good type 
note.   aEF

$6250 - $6500
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272	 1934 Riddle-Sheehan (R 57). Crisp with 
some light folds and handling, original 
waxy paper.   EF

$2400 - $2500

273	 1940 Sheehan-McFarlane V/3 (R 58F). First 
prefix. Flattened of folds/cleaned.   VF

$700 - $800

274	 1940 Sheehan-McFarlane V/3 (R 58F). First 
Prefix. Trace of a flick. Ex The Caldwell 
Collection. Scarce.   aU/UNC

$2200 - $2400

275	 1940 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 58). Flattened 
of light bends and handling.   aEF/EF

$1000 - $1200

276	 1943 Armitage-McFarlane (R 59). Slightly 
wavy, flattened of a light centre bend but 
crisp.   aU/UNC

$750 - $850

277	 1943 Armitage-McFarlane (R 59). Slightest 
hint of a bend/flick, crisp.  Ex Nobles Sale 
113 Nov 2016, Lot 2754. Consecutive pair.   
UNC

$2800 - $3000

278	 1949 Coombs-Watt V/22 (R 60F). First 
prefix. Consecutive pair. Ex Nobles Sale 106 
July 2014, Lot 3135. Slightly wavy.   aU/
UNC

$2000 - $2200

279	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 60). Slight wave with 
a hint of a centre bend. With tag as sold 
previously for $15,500.   aU/UNC

$1400 - $1500

280	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 60). Nice crisp note.   
UNC

$1400 - $1500

281	 1952 Coombs-Wilson V/22 (R 61F). First 
prefix. Crisp and fresh, but with old folds/
bends and handling.   gVF

$700 - $800

282	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 61). Lightly 
flattened.   aEF/EF

$1200 - $1400

	   

  283	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 61). Slightly 
wavy with a trace of handling, crisp 
paper. Consecutive pair. One of the 
finest pairs known. Ex Nobles Sale 93 
Apr 2010 (estimated at $40,000). Rare.   
UNC

$14000 - $15000

	

284	 1952 Coombs-Wilson V/24 (R 61L). Last 
prefix. Ex IAG Sale 60 August 2004 Lot 219.   
gEF/aUNC

$1300 - $1500

285	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 62). Consecutive 
pair. Ex Nobles Sale 106 July 2014, Lot 
3141.   aUNC

$800 - $900

286	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 63). Reserve. (2 
notes total, 1 digit apart).   UNC

$1000 - $1200
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  287	 Twenty Pound. 1913 Collins-Allen (R 64). Full bright colour with fresh original paper. 
Some light handling, flicks and several bends from storage. Ex M.R Roberts 1977 (UNC), 
Ex Nobles Sale 54 July 1997 Lot 3390 as aUNC, and the Hopetown House Collection, Spink 
Australia Sale 16 July 1985 lot 577. Incredibly, this note forms a consecutive pair with the 
proceeding lot (offered from a different vendor), and possibly the last such time these 
notes have a chance to be paired up. Extremely rare, especially in this superb condition, 
and the equal finest known.   gEF/aUNC

$55000 - $60000

	   

  288	 1913 Collins-Allen (R 64). Full bright colour with fresh original paper. Some light handling, 
flicks and several bends from storage. Ex Nobles Sale 64 July 2000 Lot 3509 as aUNC (noted 
as a private sale from Spink Australia in 1980). Consecutive to previous lot. Extremely 
rare, especially in this superb condition, and the equal finest known.   gEF/aUNC

$55000 - $60000
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290	 Farthings 1860, 1875, 1875H, 1891, 1896. 
Most brown with red. (5 coins total).    aU-
UNC

$80 - $100

291	 Halfpennies 1860, 1898, 1899, 1904. Most 
brown with red. (4 coins total).    aU-UNC

$100 - $120

	   

292	 Penny Viking Coinage Danelaw 898-915. 
(S.993). CVNNETTI, small cross type. 
Toned. Scarce.   gVF/aEF

$900 - $1000

	   

293	 Penny William I 1066-87. (S.1257). 
Moneyer Lifpold, Winchester mint, Pax 
type. Old tone. Scarce.   gVF/aEF

$1000 - $1200

294	 Cartwheel Penny Victoria 1797. Dark 
toned.   aEF

$120 - $140

295	 Penny Victoria 1855. Dark brown with 
lustre.   aUNC

$40 - $50

296	 Pennies 1873, 1877, 1881H, 1891. Most 
brown with some red. (4 coins total).    aU-
UNC

$110 - $120

	   

  289	 One Hundred Pound. 1924 Cerutty-Collins (R 69b). Lovely colour with good paper, 
multiple light old folds but with great eye appeal for this rare issue and an ideal Type 
note. Very rare.    VF/gVF

$65000 - $70000
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297	 Sixpence Victoria 1882. Nice old green/
blue toned. Scarce date.   aU/UNC

$240 - $260

	   

298	 Ninepence in silver Charles I 1645-6 
Newark Seige (S. 3144). Old tone, with 
some undertype visible and old graffitti on 
Obverse, otherwise a well struck example. 
Ex the Tom May collection, Nobles Sale 99 
April 2012, with old Spink and Sons tag. 
Rare.   VF

$2800 - $3000

299	 Shilling James I 1603-1625. Old scratches.   
aFINE

$120 - $140

	   

300	 Shilling William III 1696 (S.3502). Y 
mintmark. Lightly toned.   gFINE/aVF

$120 - $140

	   

301	 Shilling Anne 1708. PCGS graded MS 63. 
Attractive old tone. Very scarce this grade.   
Ch.UNC

$800 - $900

302	 Proof Florin 1927 George V. PCGS graded 
PR 64. Deep old tone.   FDC

$50 - $60

	   

303	 Halfcrown Victoria 1878. Old toned.   gEF/
aUNC

$240 - $260

304	 Halfcrown George V 1916. PCGS graded MS 
64. Mint bloom.   Ch.UNC

$50 - $60

	   

305	 Three Shillings Bank of England token 
George III 1812. NGC graded MS 64. 
Lovely old light tone. Scarce this grade.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$300 - $350

306	 Trade Dollar 1911. Toned.   VF

$40 - $50

	

307	 1887 Victoria Jubilee silver set of 7 coins, 
Threepence to Crown. Some old tone. 
In non original red case with -Queen 
Victoria- printed on front (faint). Some 
coins with marks/hairlines.   gVF-gEF

$240 - $260
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308	 1887 Victoria Jubilee silver set of 7 coins, 
Threepence to Crown. Some old tone. 
In non original red case with -Queen 
Victoria- printed on front (faint). Some 
coins with marks/hairlines.   gVF-gEF

$240 - $260

	

	

309	 1937 Specimen set of 11 coins, Halfpenny 
to Crown (missing 3 Maundy coins). In 
dated box, some tone to copper, and wear 
to box.   SPECIMEN

$260 - $280

Ten Shillings

310	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 15s). Well worn 
with multiple folds, dirty/stains and some 
small edge splits.   VG

$300 - $350

	   

  311	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 15s). A lovely 
flat note with virtually no trace of 
wear. Ex The Caldwell Collection. Rare 
this grade.   aU/UNC

$3800 - $4000

	

	

312	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 16s). 
Commonwealth issue. Flattened of 
light bends. With original tag as sold for 
$47,500. Scarce.   aUNC

$3000 - $3200

313	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17s). Reserve. 
Flattened of a light bend.   gEF/aUNC

$1200 - $1400

	   

  314	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17s). Reserve. 
Lovely crisp note. Catalogues at 
$14,000. Rare.   UNC

$4250 - $4500
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315	 1961 Coombs-Wilson AG/51 (R 17sL). 
Last star Prefix. Crisp, very slight flick/
handling. Ex The Caldwell Collection. 
Scarce.   UNC

$4000 - $4500

One Pound

316	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33s). 
Commonwealth. Cleaned and flattened of 
folds.   VF

$700 - $750

	

317	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33s). 
Commonwealth issue. Lovely fresh note. 
Catalogues at $17,500. Rare.   UNC

$6000 - $6500

318	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34bs). Reserve, 
Emerald Green. Flattened, trace of corner 
fold.   EF/gEF

$1100 - $1200

319	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34bs). Reserve, 
Emerald Green. Lightly flattened.   gEF/
aUNC

$1400 - $1500

	

320	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34bs). Emerald 
Green. Slight handling.   aU/UNC

$2800 - $3000

Five Pound

	

321	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 50s). Flattened of 
folds.   aVF

$1200 - $1400

One Dollar

322	 1966 Coombs-Wilson ZAA (R 71sF). First 
prefix starnote. Centre fold.   gEF/aUNC

$900 - $1000

	

323	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 71s). Nice natural 
note.   UNC

$1400 - $1500

324	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 72s). Flattened/
cleaned of light folds.    VF

$600 - $700

	

325	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 72s). Lovely 
original note.   UNC

$2800 - $3000
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326	 1969 Phillips-Randall (R 73s). Consecutive 
pair. Trace of a light bend.   aU/UNC

$2400 - $2600

Two Dollar

327	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 81s). Natural 
with slight handling and a trace of a light 
horizontal bend.   gEF

$700 - $800

	

328	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 81s). Consecutive 
pair. Tiny spot on first note. Catalogues at 
$6500.   UNC

$2200 - $2400

	

329	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 82s). Nice fresh 
note with the lightest hint of a centre 
bend. With tag as previously sold for 
$12,000.   aU/UNC

$2400 - $2500

	

330	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 82s). A fresh 
original note with very slight handling.   
UNC

$2800 - $3000

331	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 83s). Trace of flicks 
and slight handling.   aUNC

$1200 - $1400

	

332	 1968 Phillips-Randall ZFS (R 83sL). Last 
star prefix. Slightly wavy with light 
handling.   aUNC

$1800 - $2000

Five Dollar

	

333	 1967 Coombs-Randall ZNA (R 202sF). First 
Prefix starnote. Lightly flattened of slight 
centre bend and handling.   gEF/aUNC

$2100 - $2200

	

334	 1969 Phillips-Randall ZNC (R 203sF). First 
Prefix starnote. Light centre bend.   aUNC

$3200 - $3400

Ten Dollar

335	 1966 Coombs-Wilson ZSA (R 301sF). First 
Prefix starnote. Flattened of folds.    
gVF

$700 - $750

336	 1966 Coombs-Wilson ZSA (R 301sF). First 
Prefix starnote. Light flicks and slight 
handling.   aUNC

$1000 - $1200
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  337	 1966 Coombs-Wilson ZSA (R 301sF). 
First Prefix starnote. Very slight 
rippling. Almost consecutive to 
previous note, being 1 number apart. 
Consecutive pair.   UNC

$3400 - $3500

	

338	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 301s). Slight 
handling, wave.   aUNC

$1000 - $1200

339	 1967 Coombs-Randall ZSD (R 302sF). First 
star prefix. Creases and many folds.   gF/
aVF

$700 - $800

	

340	 1967 Coombs-Randall ZSE (R 302sL). Last 
Prefix starnote. Lightly flattened of slight 
handling.   aUNC

$1800 - $2000

341	 1968 Phillips-Randall ZSF (R 303sF). First 
star prefix. A little rubbed in places, folds.   
gFINE

$260 - $280

	

342	 1968 Phillips-Randall ZSJ (R 303sL). Last 
Prefix starnote. Slightly wavy.   UNC

$2400 - $2500

Twenty Dollar

343	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 403s). Flattened of 
light folds.   VF

$700 - $800

344	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 403s). Lightly 
flattened of bends. Very slight stains.    
VF

$700 - $800

Fifty Dollar

	

345	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler $50 Specimen Type 
3 (SP 21). Overprinted SPECIMEN twice 
diagonally in red. Rare.   UNC

$3800 - $4000

	   

  346	 1995 polymer Fraser-Evans $50 
Specimen (SP 04). Overprinted 
SPECIMEN No 0082 in red, in folder. 
With tag as sold for $45,000. Very rare.   
UNC

$4500 - $5000
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347	 Canada Sovereign 1911C. George V. PCGS 
graded MS 64. Some bloom.   Ch.UNC/
GEM

$700 - $750

348	 Russia gold 5 Rouble 1898R. Nicholas II. St 
Petersburg.   aEF

$260 - $280

349	 Russia gold 7 1/2 Rouble 1897. Nicholas II. 
St Petersburg.   gVF

$500 - $600

	   

350	 Russia gold 10 Rouble 1903R. Nicholas II. 
St Petersburg.   aUNC

$550 - $600

	   

351	 Russia gold 15 Rouble 1897. Nicholas II. St 
Petersburg. Obverse marks.   aEF

$600 - $650

352	 Russia gold Chervonetz (10 Roubles) 1976.   
aUNC

$300 - $350

353	 South Africa Sovereign 1930. George V.   
gVF/aEF

$350 - $360

	   

354	 South Africa Sovereign 1932. George V. 
PCGS graded MS 64. (S. 4005).   Ch.UNC/
GEM

$700 - $750

Half Sovereign

355	 1864S Sydney Mint. Victoria. A bit creased/
buckled with some surface damage.    
VG

$200 - $220

	   

  356	 1883S Victoria. Shield Reverse. 
Reverse with cross on crown buried on 
heavy border type. Light tone with soft 
bloom, a few minor marks. Rare.   aU/
UNC

$3500 - $4000

	

357	 1887M Jubilee Shield Reverse. Victoria.   
gF/aVF

$200 - $220

358	 1893S Victoria Veiled Head.    
gVF/aEF

$320 - $340
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359	 1896M Victoria Veiled Head. Soft mint 
bloom. Scarce.   UNC

$1400 - $1500

	   

360	 1900M Victoria Veiled Head. Mint bloom, 
with a few minor marks. Rare this grade.   
UNC

$1800 - $2000

361	 1900S Victoria Veiled Head. Bright mint 
bloom with a few minor marks. Rare.   
aUNC

$850 - $900

362	 1909P Edward VII.   gFINE

$200 - $220

363	 1910S Edward VII.   aUNC

$280 - $300

364	 1914S George V.   UNC

$260 - $280

Sovereign

	   

365	 1870 Sydney Mint Victoria. Ex Douro 
cargo wreck. Light mint bloom with some 
surface marks.   aUNC

$1100 - $1200

	   

366	 1870 Sydney Mint. Victoria. PCGS graded 
MS 62. Rare this grade.   UNC

$2200 - $2400

367	 1871S Victoria. Shield Reverse, Incuse type. 
Ex Douro Cargo Wreck.   UNC

$800 - $1000

368	 1871S Victoria. Shield Reverse. Raised type. 
Mint bloom with a few minor Obverse 
marks.   UNC

$800 - $850

369	 1879S Victoria. Shield Reverse. Soft mint 
bloom.   UNC

$800 - $850

370	 1884M Victoria. Shield Reverse. Bright mint 
bloom with a couple of minor Obverse 
marks.   UNC

$750 - $800

371	 1871S Victoria Young Head. Large BP type.   
EF

$700 - $750

372	 1876M Young Head. ex Douro Cargo. With 
Monetarium certificates and packaging 
(damaged).   EF

$480 - $500

373	 1884S Victoria Young Head. Nice mint 
bloom.   UNC

$700 - $750

374	 1884S Victoria. Shield Reverse. Mint 
bloom.   UNC

$800 - $850

375	 1886S Victoria. Shield Reverse. Mint 
bloom.   UNC

$750 - $800

376	 1887S Victoria Young Head. A few minor 
marks with soft bloom.   UNC

$600 - $650
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377	 1892M Victoria. Jubilee Head.   aU/UNC

$440 - $460

	   

378	 1899P Victoria. Veiled Head. PCGS graded 
MS 61. Scarce this grade.   UNC

$1200 - $1400

	   

379	 1899P Victoria Veiled Head (S.3876). PCGS 
graded MS 62. Soft bloom with some 
marks. Scarce this grade.   UNC

$1700 - $1800

	   

380	 1899P Victoria. Veiled Head. PCGS graded 
MS 62. Some bright mint bloom. Rare this 
grade.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$1900 - $2100

381	 1900M Victoria. Veiled Head. PCGS graded 
MS 63. Some bright bloom.   Ch.UNC

$800 - $850

382	 1901M Victoria. Veiled Head. Faintly struck 
mintmark.   aU/UNC

$440 - $460

383	 1901P Victoria Veiled Head. Worn.    
aFINE

$350 - $360

384	 1910S Edward VII.   aU/UNC

$440 - $460

385	 1913S George V. Some bloom.    
aEF/EF

$360 - $380

386	 1913M George V (S.3999). PCGS graded 
MS 64. Some bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$600 - $650

387	 1914S George V. PCGS graded MS 65. Light 
soft tone with mint bloom. Scarce this 
grade.   GEM UNC

$800 - $850

388	 1914P George V. Soft bloom, fully struck 
with great surfaces.   GEM UNC

$700 - $750

	   

389	 1917P George V. PCGS graded MS 64. Mint 
bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$800 - $850

	   

390	 1920P George V. PCGS graded MS 64. Mint 
bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$700 - $750

391	 1931M George V. Light tone with 
underlying bloom.   aUNC

$600 - $650

392	 2016 $25 gold Proof Perth Mint Sovereign 
issue. PCGS graded PR 69 DCAM. First 
Strike.   FDC

$650 - $700
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Ten Shillings

	

393	 1954 Coombs-Wilson AC/00 (R 16F). First 
Prefix. Light folds, flicks and handling, 2 
pinholes. Scarce.   gEF/aUNC

$1400 - $1600

Five Pound

394	 1954 Coombs-Wilson TA/00 (R 49F). First 
Prefix. Cleaned and flattened of folds, trace 
of stains.   aEF

$600 - $650

Ten Pound

395	 1954 Coombs-Wilson WA/00 (R 62F). First 
Prefix. Ink in bottom margin, stains and 
folds.   FINE

$180 - $200

	

396	 1954 Coombs-Wilson WA 00 (R 62F). 
Flattened of folds. Consecutive pair.    
aEF

$1500 - $1600

397	 1960 Coombs-Wilson WA/28 (R 63F). First 
Prefix. Folds, stains.   FINE

$180 - $200

One Dollar

398	 1966 Coombs-Wilson AAA (R 71F). First 
prefix. Flattened of many folds.   gF/aVF

$120 - $140

399	 1966 Coombs-Wilson AAA (R 71F).   aU/
UNC

$450 - $460

	

400	 1966 Coombs-Wilson AAA (R 71F). 
Consecutive pair. Slight rubbing on one 
note.   aUNC

$500 - $550

401	 1982 Johnston-Stone DGJ (R 78F). First 
prefix. Consecutive run of 5. Catalogues at 
$1250.   UNC

$280 - $300

Two Dollar

402	 1966 Coombs-Wilson FAA (R 81F). Light 
centre bend and trace of flicks.   gEF/aUNC

$600 - $650

	

403	 1966 Coombs-Wilson FAA (R 81F). First 
prefix. Consecutive pair. Low numbered 
serials FAA 009105/6. Lightest hint of a 
centre bend.   aU/UNC

$3200 - $3400

Five Dollar

404	 1967 Coombs-Randall NAA (R 202F). Hint 
of a light bend.   aU/UNC

$260 - $280
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405	 1967 Coombs-Randall NAA (R 202F). A few 
minor handling marks.    aU/UNC

$350 - $360

406	 1967 Coombs-Randall NAA (R 202F). 
Scarce.   UNC

$380 - $400

407	 1967 Coombs-Randall NAA (R 202F). Very 
slight flick. Scarce.   UNC

$350 - $400

	

408	 1967 Coombs-Randall NAA (R 202F). First 
prefix. Consecutive pair. Trace of a light 
centre bend.   aU/UNC

$2000 - $2200

409	 1992 polymer Fraser-Cole AA 00 (R 
214F). Dark green First signature prefix. 
Consecutive run of 5. Slight smudging 
possibly from printer rollers. Catalogues at 
$1500. Scarce.   UNC

$700 - $750

	

410	 1992 polymer Fraser-Cole AB 19 (R 214L). 
Dark green serials. A couple of tiny marks. 
Catalogues at $2,450. Scarce.   UNC

$1400 - $1500

	

411	 1995 polymer Fraser-Evans AA 95 (R 
217aF). First wide band signature prefix. 
Consecutive bundle of 100. A little 
wavy due to bundle pressure and slight 
handling, clear bundle wrapper. High 
catalogue value.   aU/UNC

$1500 - $2000

Ten Dollar

412	 1966 Coombs-Wilson SAA (R 301F). Light 
bends.   EF

$140 - $150

413	 1966 Coombs-Wilson SAA (R 301F). Scarce.   
aUNC

$200 - $220

414	 1966 Coombs-Wilson SAA (R 301F). Scarce.   
aUNC

$200 - $220

415	 1988 polymer Johnston-Fraser AA 00 
(Mc$10GF4). NPA issued First prefix. 
Consecutive pair. (Notes only, no folder). 
(Folders catalogue at $320 each).   UNC

$140 - $150

416	 1988 polymer Johnston-Fraser AB 10 (R 
310bF). First reissued prefix. Creases and 
handling.   aEF

$80 - $100

417	 1988 polymer Johnston-Fraser AB 10 (R 
310bF). First reissued prefix. Surfaces a bit 
dirty, small indent. Scarce.   UNC

$140 - $160

	

418	 1988 polymer Johnston-Fraser AB 10 
(R 310bF). 2nd Release First Prefix. 
Consecutive trio. Catalogues at $1950.   
UNC

$600 - $650

419	 2017 polymer  Lowe-Fraser AA 17 (R 324F). 
Consecutive run of 7. A little wavy from 
bundle pressure.   UNC

$100 - $120
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Twenty Dollar

	

420	 1966 Coombs-Wilson XAA (R 401F). First 
prefix. Consecutive pair. Corner flick. 
Scarce.   aU/UNC

$600 - $650

421	 1993 Fraser-Evans AAA (R 415i). NPA issued 
First prefix. Consecutive pair.   UNC

$120 - $130

422	 2002 polymer MacFarlane-Henry AA 02 (R 
420aF). First signature prefix. Consecutive 
pair.   UNC

$80 - $100

423	 2002 polymer MacFarlane-Henry AA 05 (R 
420cF). First dated prefix. Consecutive run 
of 4.   UNC

$120 - $140

Fifty Dollar

424	 1973 Phillips-Wheeler YAA (R 505F). First 
prefix. Very slight handling.   aU/UNC

$380 - $400

425	 1973 Phillips-Wheeler YAA (R 505F). First 
prefix. Light flick/crease.   UNC

$380 - $400

	

426	 1973 Phillips-Wheeler YAA (R 505F). 
Consecutive pair. First prefix. Light flick/
crease.   UNC

$750 - $800

427	 1993 Fraser-Evans FAA (R 515aF). NPA 
issued First prefix. Consecutive pair. Slight 
handling.   aU/UNC

$150 - $160

428	 1993 Fraser-Evans FAA (R 515aF). NPA 
issued First prefix. Consecutive run of 10. 
Slight handling.   aU/UNC

$700 - $800

429	 1995 polymer Fraser-Evans AA 95 (R 
516aF). First signature prefix. Consecutive 
pair. Wavy along top, high catalogue value.   
aU/UNC

$260 - $280

430	 1995 polymer Fraser-Evans AA 95 (R 
516aF). First signature prefix. Consecutive 
trio (consecutive to following lot). 
Catalogues at $1950.   UNC

$480 - $500

	

431	 1995 polymer Fraser-Evans AA 95 (R 
516aF). First signature prefix. Consecutive 
run of 6 (consecutive to previous lot). 
Slightly wavy. Catalogues at $3900.   UNC

$900 - $1000

432	 1998 polymer MacFarlane-Evans AA 98 (R 
518bF). First dated prefix. Consecutive pair. 
Catalogues at $900.   UNC

$300 - $350

433	 2004 polymer MacFarlane-Evans AA 04 (R 
520bF). First dated prefix. Consecutive pair.   
UNC

$130 - $140

434	 2006 polymer MacFarlane-Henry AA 06 (R 
520dF). First dated prefix. Consecutive pair. 
Catalogues at $350.   UNC

$150 - $160
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435	 2011 polymer Stevens-Henry AA 11 (R 
521eF). First dated prefix. Consecutive pair.   
UNC

$140 - $150

436	 2014 polymer Stevens-Parkinson AA 14 (R 
522cF). First signature prefix. Consecutive 
run of 4. Catalogues at $360.   UNC

$240 - $260

437	 2018 polymer Lowe-Fraser AA 18 (R 525F). 
First Prefix. Consecutive pair. Retails for 
$170.   UNC

$140 - $150

One Hundred Dollar

438	 1990 Fraser-Higgins ZEJ (R 612F). 
Catalogues at $850. Scarce.   UNC

$380 - $260

439	 1996 polymer Fraser-Evans AA 96 (R 616F). 
Catalogues at $550.   UNC

$180 - $200

	

440	 1996 polymer Fraser-Evans AA 96 (R 
616F). Consecutive run of 5 (consecutive 
to following lot). Slight wave. Scarce.   aU/
UNC

$1800 - $2000

	

441	 1996 polymer Fraser-Evans AA 96 (R 
616F). Consecutive run of 5 (consecutive 
to previous lot). Slight wave. Scarce.   aU/
UNC

$1800 - $2000

Ten Pound

442	 1954 Coombs-Wilson WA/28 (R 62L). Last 
Prefix. Folds.   gF/aVF

$240 - $260

Ten Dollar

	

443	 1967 Coombs-Randall SFR (R 302L). Last 
prefix. Trace of a light bend. Scarce.   aU/
UNC

$900 - $950

444	 1988 polymer Johnston-Fraser AB 57 (R 
310bL). Last reissued prefix. Multiple folds 
and creases. Scarce any grade.   VF

$150 - $160

	

445	 1988 polymer Johnston-Fraser AB 57 
(R 310bL). 2nd Release Last Prefix. 
Consecutive pair. Catalogues at $4500. 
Scarce.   UNC

$1100 - $1200

446	 1991 Fraser-Cole MRR (R 313a/b). Last 
prefix. Consecutive pair, the 1st without a 
plate letter and the 2nd with one.   UNC

$240 - $260

447	 1993 polymer Fraser-Evans KE 93 (R 
316aL). Last prefix Blue Dobell. Catalogues 
at $1100. Rare this grade.   UNC

$360 - $380
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448	 1994 polymer Fraser-Evans DF 94 (R 
316biL). Grey Dobell Last signature prefix. 
Catalogues at $1200. Rare this grade.   UNC

$280 - $300

449	 1994 polymer Fraser-Evans DF 94 
(R 316bL). Last prefix Blue Dobell. 
Consecutive pair. Catalogues at $2200. 
Scarce.   UNC

$900 - $950

	

450	 1994 polymer Fraser-Evans DF 94 
(R 316biL). Last prefix Grey Dobell. 
Consecutive pair. Catalogues at $2400. 
Scarce.   UNC

$1000 - $1100

Twenty Dollar

451	 1996 polymer Fraser-Evans DA 96 (R 
416cL). Last signature prefix. Catalogues at 
$750.   UNC

$180 - $200

452	 2002 polymer MacFarlane-Henry KM 02 (R 
420aF). Last dated prefix. Consecutive pair.   
UNC

$80 - $100

Fifty Dollar

453	 1993 Fraser-Evans WZZ (R 515bL). NPA 
issued Last Prefix. Consecutive pair. 
First note almost solid serials- 999499. 
Catalogues at $650.   UNC

$220 - $240

454	 1993 Fraser-Evans WZZ (R 515bL). NPA 
issued Last prefix. Consecutive run of 4.   
UNC

$380 - $400

455	 1997 polymer MacFarlane-Evans JC 97 (R 
518aL). Last dated prefix. Catalogues at 
$1600. Rare this grade.   UNC

$480 - $500

456	 2004 polymer MacFarlane-Henry GB 04 (R 
520bL). Last dated prefix. Consecutive pair. 
Catalogues at $700.   UNC

$240 - $260

457	 2006 polymer MacFarlane-Henry JC 06 (R 
520dL). Last signature prefix. Consecutive 
pair. Catalogues at $350.   UNC

$150 - $160

One Hundred Dollar

458	 1991 Fraser-Cole ZLD (R 613L). Consecutive 
pair. Slightly wavy. Catalogues at $750.   
UNC

$280 - $300

	

459	 1991 Fraser-Cole ZLD (R 613L). Last prefix. 
Consecutive run of 10 (consecutive to 
following lot). A bit wavy. Catalogues at 
$3000.   aU/UNC

$1400 - $1500

	

460	 1991 Fraser-Cole ZLD (R 613L). Last prefix. 
Consecutive run of 10 (consecutive to 
previous lot). A bit wavy. Catalogues at 
$3000.   aU/UNC

$1400 - $1500
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461	 1996 polymer Fraser-Evans JK 96 (616L). 
Last signature prefix. A little sticky on front. 
Catalogues at $875 in Unc.   aU/UNC

$240 - $250

462	 1996 polymer Fraser-Evans JK 96 (R 616L). 
Last signature prefix. Consecutive pair. 
Catalogues at $1750. Scarce.   UNC

$500 - $550

463	 1996 polymer Fraser-Evans JK 96 (616L). 
Last signature prefix. Consecutive pair 
(consecutive to following lot). Catalogues 
at $1750.   UNC

$500 - $550

	

464	 1996 polymer Fraser-Evans JK 96 (616L). 
Last signature prefix. Consecutive run of 5 
(consecutive to previous lot). Catalogues 
at $4,375.   UNC

$1200 - $1400

Sets

	

	

465	 25th Anniversary set 1991, set No 322. 
Predecimal last prefix 10 Shillings to 10 
Pound/decimal first prefix $1-$20 (8 
notes). Matching last 3 digits to following 
2 lots. In album as issued.    UNC

$4500 - $5000

	

	

466	 Triple Anniversary set 1994, set No 
364. Set of 3 First Prefix notes $5, $50 
and $100. Matching serials 000 417. In 
hardcover book and slip of issue. As a 
matched pair to the previous lot (25th 
Anniversary set).    UNC

$1700 - $1800

	   

467	 Circulating Polymer Note Collectors album 
1996. Set No. 417. Australian Polymer 
Note Portfolio of circulating polymer 
notes, $5 to $100. Matching serials 00 96 
000 417. matching serials to previous lot 
and matching last 3 digits to Lot 465. Very 
rare as such. Reportedly there are only 
a few such three matched number sets 
known, but this is the only one we have 
ever seen.   UNC

$480 - $500

Postal/Fax Bidders:
Please submit all bids by 

4pm Saturday 16th March 2019.
Online bids close 12pm 17th March!
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One Dollar

	   

  468	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler missing 
Simultan (colour) printing phase on 
back of note. Light bends and some 
slight handling, however one of the 
finest known examples of this key 
Misprinted error. Very rare.   aEF

$3400 - $3500

	

	

469	 1979. Mis-cut on the diagonal top and 
bottom creating a parallelogram. An odd 
shaped unusual looking note.   UNC

$180 - $200

470	 1982. Slight ink fade to serials, particularly 
on L/H side.   aUNC

$70 - $80

Two Dollar

471	 1968. Print obstruction over sheeps head, 
causing ink run. Paper a little thin and split/
cracked in this area. An unusual error.    
VF

$240 - $260

472	 1974. Mis-cut on the vertical both sides. 
Folds, a little dirty.   gF/aVF

$70 - $80

	

473	 1976. Partial wet ink transfer on back 
(15%). HQV Last Prefix. A little dirty with 
some rust marks.   gFINE

$180 - $200

474	 1985. Slight ink fade to L/H serials. Also 
$20 1985, small registration shift on back 
2mm. (2 notes total).   gFINE

$70 - $80

475	 1985. Mis-cut approx 4mm horizontally. A 
little dirty.   gF/aVF

$90 - $100

	

476	 1985. Missing all intaglio (black) print 
on back. A slight bend and some light 
handling. Scarce.   EF

$1200 - $1400

	   

  477	 1985. Missing all Simultan (colour) 
printing phase on back of note. 
Consecutive pair with normal issue. 
Corner fold and some slight handling. 
Rare and interesting.   aUNC

$2200 - $2400
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Five Dollar

	

478	 1990. Missing all simultan (colour) print 
on back. Rare.   aUNC

$1800 - $2000

479	 1993 polymer. Mis-cut horizontally 4mm. 
Folds.   gVF

$80 - $100

480	 1993 polymer. Mis-cut horizontally 4mm, 
with a tiny hint of black print from note 
above.   aU/UNC

$80 - $100

481	 1997 polymer Test Note AQ 97 (R 218bTi). 
Consecutive pair. Both mis-cut horizontally 
2mm.   UNC

$160 - $180

	

482	 2001 polymer. Missing grey print phase on 
back, including houses and part of state 
crests.   UNC

$450 - $500

Ten Dollar

	

483	 1974. Print obstruction top R/H corner, 
approx 25x42mm.   gVF

$240 - $260

484	 1988 polymer. Faulty OVD symbol, 
hologram not fully printed up with small 
sections missing.   aUNC

$70 - $80

	

485	 1991. Wet ink transfer of following serials 
on back of note.   aU/UNC

$180 - $200

Twenty Dollar

	

486	 1979. Partial wet ink transfer on back, 
with 2 of 20 in retrograde top R/H side.   
gEF

$140 - $150

487	 1979. Partial wet ink transfer on front, with 
20 in retrograde and part A of AUSTRALIA. 
Also slight registration shift upwards 2mm.   
gF/aVF

$150 - $180

488	 1985. Mis-cut vertically 4mm with virtually 
no side margins on both sides.   EF

$180 - $200

	

489	 1985. Paper tear/flap on front, folded and 
with no print white area on front and part 
(missing) print on back. Rare and unusual.   
EF

$500 - $550
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490	 1989. Large 85mm top left corner flap 
with printers numbers at top of sheet, and 
with a small part of next note visible on 
the flap on both sides. Ex the M.P. Vort-
Ronald Collection. A striking error.    
aUNC

$550 - $600

Fifty Dollar

	

491	 1989. Partial wet ink transfer along 
bottom 30% of front of note. Plate note- 
Australian Decimal Banknotes by Vort-
Ronald, p 332.   aUNC

$400 - $450

492	 1999 polymer. Mis-cut vertically approx 
4mm to right (close to OVD).   gEF

$120 - $140

	

493	 2009 polymer. Heavy wet ink transfer/
smudge to 50% of front of note. Slight 
surface scraping with minor ink missing 
(from printing?). Folds.   aVF/VF

$240 - $260

One Hundred Dollar

	

494	 1984. Large triangle corner folded flap 
(64mm) on right hand side. Very scarce.   
aUNC

$550 - $600

	

495	 1984. Major ink fade on both sides of 
note. Missing most of simultan (colour) 
print on both the front and back except 
for a small strip down the bottom, and 
signatures also faded. Interesting and very 
rare as such.   gEF

$2200 - $2400

	

496	 1985. Partial serial number printed 
diagonally across top R/H of note, with 
top serials missing from front, and slightly 
mis-cut also.   aVF

$260 - $280

View Every Single Lot Image
& Sign Up Now to Bid on our
bimonthly live Online Sales

www.iagauctions.com



Page 49International Auction Galleries - Sale 89

 

  497	 Holey Dollar 1813 NSW. Struck on a Mexico 8 Reales 1805TH Charles IIII (Mira/Noble 
1805/13). Ex Howard D. Gibbs (H.M.F Schulman Sale New York November 1960) and Arthur 
Chesser collections (UK), and Coinworks by private treaty. Lovely old steel purple/green/
grey tone on a mint state host coin, with traces of mint lustre. Amazingly, the Obverse 
denticles, fleur de lis, leaves and the H (for Henshell - the maker) in the counterstamp are 
as struck with full detail and well centred. Detail on the Reverse New South Wales 1813 is 
again sharp and clear with full denticles. A superb example that has perhaps the best eye 
appeal of any Holey Dollar we have seen. The Finest Known and the only such example in 
mint state condition. A superb Colonial rarity of the highest importance.   UNC

$425000 - $450000
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  498	 Adelaide Pound 1852 Type II. Fully and sharply struck with mirror-like satin mint bloom, 
near flawless proof-like surfaces and no trace of wear. Struck with a fully struck up Orb 
with every detail on the Crown razor sharp. Full denticles, a sharp rim and fully struck up 
through the legend. Ex Harold Hastings-Deerings (1962) to Dr Smith via Hasting-Deerings 
will (1970s), and Coinworks Eminent Colonials Auction August 2012 (sold for $370,000, 
the first time this coin had been publicly offered). Described to me in a recent discussion 
with Barrie Winsor as - By far the best Type II Adelaide Pound- and we can only but agree. 
The finest example of this issue known with fantastic eye appeal and one of the most 
significant Australian coins ever offered.   GEM UNC

$340000 - $350000
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  499	 Proof Halfpenny 1946Y. Nice even brown/purple lustre, with a few minor marks.. Ex 
Roxburys Sale 96 May 2016, Lot 1630 (sold for $8,400). Very rare.   aFDC/FDC

$4500 - $5000

  
 

  500	 Proof Halfpenny 1950Y. Brown, with some soft underlying mint red. Good surfaces and a 
square polished rim. With tag as previously sold for $30,000. Rare.   FDC

$4000 - $4200

  
 

  501	 Proof Halfpenny 1954. PCGS graded PR 61 RB. Nice red/purple tone with mirror fields and 
rare as such.   FDC

$7000 - $8000
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  502	 Proof 1953 Halfpenny and Penny Pair. The Halfpenny toned with underlying red proof 
surfaces, the Penny lustrous brown with some underlying rainbow/green tone, with a few 
minor marks. Very rare as such.    aFDC/FDC

$5000 - $6000

  
 

  503	 Proof Penny 1919. PCGS graded PR65 BN. Lovely old soft mint red and brown proof 
fields, with polished square edges and partially raised rim. Ex IAG Sale 82 (September 
2015). Extremely rare, with only a couple of examples known (this being the only graded 
example) and a superior early George V Proof.   FDC

$18000 - $20000

  
 

  504	 Penny 1930. Key date. 6 pearls with a small part of the centre diamond. A good, even coin, 
with just a trace of slight pitting on the Reverse. Rare.   F/gFINE

$15000 - $16000
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  505	 Penny 1930. Key Date. Some very slight surface adhesions and trace of slight pitting, 
otherwise with good details. EX KJC coins as aVF (priced at $37,500). Rare as such and a 
well priced example of this famous coin.   F/gFINE

$14500 - $15500

  
 

  506	 Threepence 1922/21 Overdate. Nice even, no problems coin. Rare.   GOOD/VG
$2400 - $2500

  
 

  507	 Proof Florin 1938. Bright mint bloom with a few minor contact marks, but a nice example. 
Rare.   FDC

$4400 - $4500
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Halfpenny

	   

508	 1912H. PCGS graded MS 65 RD. Nearly full 
red. Rare this grade.   GEM UNC

$1100 - $1200

	   

509	 1914. PCGS graded MS 63 RB. Mostly mint 
red.   Ch.UNC

$750 - $800

	   

510	 1914H. PCGS graded MS 63 RB. Brown and 
red.   Ch.UNC

$700 - $800

	   

511	 1916I. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Red and 
brown.    Ch.UNC/GEM

$480 - $500

512	 1921. PCGS graded MS 62 BN. Brown with 
slight traces of red.   UNC

$150 - $160

	   

513	 1921. PCGS graded MS 64+ RB. Mostly 
red.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$550 - $600

	   

514	 1923. Key date. Brown, 6 pearls. Lightly 
polished.   gFINE

$800 - $850

	   

515	 1923. Key date. Brown, 6 Pearls, Obverse 
digs.   gFINE

$800 - $850

	   

516	 1923. Key date. Couple of very minor rim 
nicks but nice clear fields.   gFINE

$1000 - $1100

	   

517	 1923. Key date. Brown. Touch of verdigris 
on Obverse.   gF/aVF

$900 - $950
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518	 1923. Key date. Brown, 6 Pearls.   gF/aVF

$900 - $950

	   

519	 1923. Key date. Brown, 6 Pearls.   gF/aVF

$900 - $950

	   

520	 1923. Key date. A good Obverse with 
appearance of 6 pearls and trace of centre 
diamond.    aVF

$1200 - $1400

	   

521	 1923. Key date. Medium brown. 6 Pearls.   
aVF

$1200 - $1400

	   

522	 1923. Key date. Brown, 6 pearls and part 
centre diamond.   aVF

$1200 - $1400

	   

523	 1923. Key date. Light brown, edge knock. 
Slight PVC residue on surface from 
storage.   aVF/VF

$1300 - $1400

	   

524	 1923. Key date. 6 clear pearls and most of 
centre diamond just visible.    VF

$1400 - $1600

	   

525	 1923. Key date. 6 Pearls and most of 
centre diamond.   VF/gVF

$1600 - $1800

	   

526	 1923. Key date. 6 clear pearls with a good 
band, most of centre diamond visible and 
good details.    gVF

$1800 - $2000

527	 1931. PCGS graded AU 55. Brown, with 
hints of lustre.   aUNC

$260 - $280

528	 1933. PCGS graded MS 63 RB. Mint red and 
brown lustre.   Ch.UNC

$200 - $220
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529	 1934. PCGS graded MS 63 RB. Mint red 
and brown.   Ch.UNC

$300 - $320

530	 1939. Mostly red and brown.   Ch.UNC

$150 - $160

	   

531	 1939 Roo. Brown with underlying red.   
UNC

$280 - $300

	   

532	 1939 Roo. Key date. PCGS MS 64BN. Mint 
red and brown. A lovely example, scarce 
in high grade.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$900 - $1000

	   

533	 1940. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Mostly mint 
red lustre.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$380 - $400

534	 1941. Brown and some red.   Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

535	 1942. Brown with some traces of 
underlying red.   UNC

$140 - $150

	   

536	 1942I. PCGS graded MS 63 BN. Long 
Reverse Denticles type. Very scarce, 
especially this grade.   Ch.UNC

$380 - $400

	   

537	 1942M. PCGS graded MS 63 BN. Brown 
with some traces of red. Scarce.   Ch.UNC

$260 - $280

538	 1943M. PCGS graded MS 65 RB. Red and 
brown.   GEM UNC

$140 - $150

539	 1944. Dark toned with some underlying 
lustre.   UNC

$140 - $150

	   

540	 1945Y. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. Brown and 
some red. Only 3 examples graded higher 
(RB). Very scarce.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$800 - $900

	   

541	 1951P. PCGS graded MS 63 RB. No dot 
(Obv 4). Rainbow red and brown lustre. 
Very scarce type.   Ch.UNC

$500 - $550
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542	 1959. PCGS graded MS 66 RD. Full bright 
mint red. Equal finest graded, and scarce 
this grade.   GEM UNC

$380 - $400

Penny

	   

543	 1911. PCGS graded MS 65 RB. Mostly mint 
red.   GEM UNC

$800 - $900

	   

544	 1912H. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Brown and 
some red.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$800 - $900

	   

545	 1913. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Red and 
brown.    Ch.UNC/GEM

$1100 - $1200

	   

546	 1914. PCGS graded MS 63 RB. Brown and 
red.   Ch.UNC

$1400 - $1600

	   

547	 1915. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. Brown with 
some mint red lustre. With tag as sold for 
$12,000. Rare this grade.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$2400 - $2500

	   

548	 1916I. PCGS graded MS 63 RB. Mint red 
and brown.   Ch.UNC

$360 - $380

	   

549	 1916I(c). PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Mostly 
mint red lustre.   Ch.UNC

$700 - $800

	   

550	 1917I. PCGS graded MS 65 RB. Mostly 
brown with hints of red.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$800 - $900



Page 58 International Auction Galleries - Sale 89

	   

  551	 1918I. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Nearly 
full mint red. Rare this grade and with 
fantastic colour for this tough date.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$3800 - $4000

	

	   

  552	 1920 Dot above and below. PCGS 
graded MS 63 RB. Significant mint red 
for this issue. Rare this grade.   Ch.UNC

$5000 - $5500

	

	   

553	 1921. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Rare this 
grade. Red and brown. Ex Borg Collection.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$1300 - $1400

	   

554	 1922. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. English 
Obverse. Red and brown. Scarce.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$1300 - $1400

	   

555	 1924. PCGS graded MS 63 RB. Mostly 
brown with underlying red lustre.   
Ch.UNC

$800 - $900

	   

556	 1924. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. English 
Obverse. Brown and some red lustre.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$900 - $1000

	   

557	 1929. PCGS graded MS 63 BN. Indian 
Obverse. Ex The Benchmark Collection Lot 
99. Even brown mint lustre. Very scarce.   
Ch.UNC

$2000 - $2200

	   

  558	 1931 Dropped 1. PCGS graded MS 64 
BN. English Obverse. Mint brown and 
some red. Only 2 examples graded 
higher. Rare.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$2500 - $2600
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559	 1933/2 Overdate. PCGS graded MS 62 BN. 
Scarce.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$1400 - $1500

	   

560	 1935. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Red and 
brown.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$480 - $500

	   

561	 1940 KG. Brown, a few minor marks. 
Scarce date.   UNC

$380 - $400

562	 1941. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. Mint brown 
with some red/green lustre.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$280 - $300

	   

563	 1941 KG. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. Mostly 
brown with some red lustre.   Ch.UNC/
GEM

$600 - $700

564	 1942I. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Mint red 
and brown.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$180 - $200

	   

565	 1942Y. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. Mint red 
and brown.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$280 - $300

	   

566	 1943. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. Brown with 
some rainbow/red lustre.    Ch.UNC/GEM

$320 - $340

567	 1943I. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Mint red 
and brown.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$200 - $220

568	 1943Y. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. Mostly 
brown lustre.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$150 - $160

569	 1945Y. Brown and some red.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$140 - $150

	   

570	 1946. Key date. Brown with some traces 
of red.   UNC

$1200 - $1400

	   

571	 1947Y. PCGS graded MS 64 BN. Brown 
with some traces of red lustre.   Ch.UNC/
GEM

$700 - $800
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572	 1948. PCGS graded MS 65 RB. Brown and 
red.   GEM UNC

$120 - $140

	   

573	 1948Y. Brown with hints of red lustre. 
Scarce.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$700 - $800

574	 1950M. PCGS graded MS 64 RD. Nearly full 
mint red.   GEM UNC

$150 - $160

	   

575	 1951PL. PCGS graded MS 65 RD. Full mint 
red.   GEM UNC

$260 - $280

576	 1952. PCGS graded MS 65 RB. Mint purple 
/red.   GEM UNC

$200 - $220

577	 1953. PCGS graded MS 64 RB. Mint red and 
brown.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$120 - $140

	   

578	 1955Y. Perth Obverse variety (Obverse 9 
English modified). PCGS graded MS 62 BN. 
Mint brown. Scarce.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$340 - $350

	   

579	 1956. PCGS graded MS 64 RD. Full  bright 
mint red.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$250 - $260

	   

580	 1958. PCGS graded MS 65 RB. Purple/red 
lustre.    GEM UNC

$340 - $360

	   

581	 1964. PCGS graded MS 66 RD. Fully 
brilliant golden mint red. The equal 
highest graded. Scarce this grade.    
GEM UNC

$400 - $450

Threepence

	   

582	 1910. PCGS graded MS 65. Lovely old 
gunmetal and red/green tone.    
GEM UNC

$280 - $300
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583	 1911. PCGS graded MS 65. Deep old tone 
with underlying mint bloom. Ex Borg 
collection. Scarce this grade.   GEM UNC

$1200 - $1400

584	 1912. (3 coins total).    VF-gVF

$180 - $200

	   

585	 1915. Key date. PCGS graded MS 62. Some 
light tone with underlying bloom. Scarce.   
GEM UNC

$1300 - $1400

586	 1919M, 1920M. Both bright with 
peripheral tone. (2 coins total).    aUNC

$240 - $260

587	 1921M. Attractive light tone with bloom. (2 
coins total).    aU/UNC

$180 - $200

	   

588	 1921M. PCGS graded MS 65. Attractive old 
tone with mint bloom.    GEM UNC

$400 - $450

	   

589	 1938. PCGS graded MS 64. Toned.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$240 - $260

590	 1940. Bright mint bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$140 - $150

	   

591	 1941. PCGS graded MS 64. Frosty mint 
bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$240 - $260

	   

592	 1941. PCGS graded MS 64. Some tone.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$380 - $400

	   

593	 1942M. Key date. Bright bloom.    
UNC

$1700 - $1800

Sixpence

	   

594	 1923. Attractive light old tone with much 
mint bloom, and sharply struck. A lovely 
example.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$1200 - $1400

595	 1926. 2 with serif variety. PCGS graded AU 
50. Toned. Scarce variety.   aEF/EF

$150 - $160
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596	 1926. 2 without serif type. PCGS graded 
MS 62.   UNC

$150 - $160

	   

597	 1927. Light tone with some mint bloom, a 
few minor marks.   UNC

$220 - $240

598	 1939. Light tone.   UNC

$180 - $200

599	 1940. Bright bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$240 - $260

	   

600	 1941. PCGS graded MS 64. Light tone.   
GEM UNC

$240 - $260

601	 1942. PCGS graded MS 64. Toned with soft 
mint bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$140 - $150

	   

602	 1943D. PCGS graded MS 65. Partial 
Obverse tone with mint bloom.   GEM 
UNC

$200 - $220

	   

603	 1948. PCGS graded MS 65. Light tone. 
Scarce.   GEM UNC

$240 - $260

	   

604	 1952. Key date.   Ch.UNC

$300 - $350

605	 1953. Light tone with some bloom.    
UNC

$150 - $160

Shilling

	   

606	 1915. Key date. PCGS graded AU 55. Toned 
with some bloom. Scarce.   aUNC

$2800 - $3000

607	 1933. Key date. (3 coins total).     
aF-gFINE

$220 - $240

	   

608	 1933. Key date. Toned, possibly once 
cleaned/wiped and retoned.   gVF/aEF

$300 - $350
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609	 1935. Toned with underlying bloom. (2 
coins total).    gEF-aUNC

$180 - $200

	   

610	 1938. Lovely proof-like Reverse, light tone 
with soft bloom.   GEM UNC

$180 - $200

	   

611	 1939. Light tone with some bloom.   
Ch.UNC

$180 - $200

	   

612	 1940   UNC

$240 - $260

613	 1943. Light tone.   Ch.UNC

$150 - $160

	   

614	 1944. PCGS graded MS 64. Light tone with 
mint bloom.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$260 - $280

Florin

	   

615	 1910. PCGS graded MS 63. Light tone with 
some bloom, well struck with a few minor 
marks.   Ch.UNC

$1700 - $1800

	   

  616	 1910. PCGS graded MS 64. Some old 
tone with underlying mint bloom. Very 
scarce this grade.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$2800 - $3000

	

	   

617	 1911. Old toned. A few minor edge 
knocks.   gVF/aEF

$350 - $400

	   

  618	 1911. PCGS graded MS 62. Light tone 
with some bloom, and a sharply struck 
Reverse. Rare this grade.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$2400 - $2600
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619	 1913. Old toned.   gVF

$260 - $280

	   

620	 1914. PCGS graded MS 62. Some Obverse 
marks.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$1100 - $1200

	   

621	 1916. Nice old tone, with a few surface 
marks. Ex Nobles Sale 115 Lot 1398, 
described as being specimen like.   UNC/
Ch.UNC

$1300 - $1400

	   

622	 1916. PCGS graded MS 63. Light tone.   
Ch.UNC

$1200 - $1300

	   

623	 1916. Light peripheral tone with bright 
bloom, fully struck up with good surfaces.   
Ch.UNC/GEM

$1700 - $1800

	   

624	 1917. A few minor marks.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$500 - $550

	   

625	 1918. Light tone with some surface marks.    
UNC

$1000 - $1200

	   

626	 1918. PCGS graded MS 62. Bright mint 
bloom.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$1100 - $1200

	   

  627	 1919. PCGS graded MS 62. Mint bloom 
with sharp details and some minor 
marks. Attractive and scarce.   UNC/
Ch.UNC

$3500 - $4000
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  628	 1923. Light tone with soft mint bloom. 
Well struck with good eye appeal, and 
a few minor surface marks. With tag as 
sold for $12,000.   Ch.UNC

$3500 - $4000

	

	   

629	 1925. Light tone with mint bloom and 
mirror-like Obverse fields but typical late 
striking with slight Reverse weakness. Ex 
Nobles Sale 115 Lot 1408.   Ch.UNC

$1600 - $1800

630	 1932. Key date.   aFINE

$170 - $180

	   

631	 1932. Key date.   aF/FINE

$180 - $200

	   

  632	 1932. Key date. PCGS graded AU 58. 
Light tone with a few surface marks 
and a good overall strike. Scarce this 
grade.    gEF/aUNC

$3500 - $4000

	

	   

633	 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary. Toned 
with some underlying bloom. Old scratch 
on Kings head with part wreath.    
gEF

$300 - $320

	   

634	 1939. Key date. Light tone. Scarce.   
Ch.UNC

$1400 - $1500

	   

635	 1939. Key date. Mint bloom. Rare this 
grade.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$1800 - $2000

636	 1940. Light tone with some bloom.   
Ch.UNC

$110 - $120

	   

637	 1951. PCGS graded MS 64. Light tone. 
Scarce.   Ch.UNC/GEM

$340 - $350
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Crown

	   

638	 1937. PCGS graded MS 63. Light tone with 
some mint bloom.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$140 - $150

639	 1938. Surface marks.   gVF/aEF

$140 - $160

640	 1938. Dark toned on Obverse.    
gVF/aEF

$150 - $160

641	 1938. Toned. (2 coins).   VF-gVF

$240 - $250

	   

642	 1938. PCGS graded MS 62. Light tone with 
mint bloom. Well struck with some usual 
minor Obverse marks.   UNC/Ch.UNC

$550 - $600

Halfpenny

	   

643	 1955P. PCGS graded PR 60 RD. Some light 
tone. Scarce.   FDC

$2600 - $1800

644	 1959. PCGS graded PR 63RB. Some tone.   
FDC

$150 - $160

645	 1961Y. PCGS graded PR 65 RD. Bright red.   
FDC

$300 - $320

	   

646	 1962Y. PCGS graded PR 66 RD. Full red.   
FDC

$580 - $600

647	 1963Y. PCGS graded PR 66 RD. Some tone.   
FDC

$500 - $550

	   

648	 1963Y. PCGS graded PR 67 RD. Full bright 
mint red, and rare this grade.   FDC

$450 - $500

Penny

649	 1955M. PCGS graded PR 65 RB. Only 1200 
issued. Very slight tone.   FDC

$450 - $500

650	 1956. PCGS graded PR 64 RB. Light tone.   
FDC

$300 - $320

651	 1956. PCGS graded PR 64 RD.   FDC

$380 - $400

652	 1958Y. PCGS graded PR 65RD. Some light 
tone.   FDC

$280 - $300



Page 67International Auction Galleries - Sale 89

	   

653	 1959Y. PCGS graded PR 66 RD. Mint red.   
FDC

$300 - $350

	   

654	 1960Y. PCGS graded PR 66 RD. Full red.   
FDC

$350 - $400

655	 1963Y. PCGS graded PR 65RB. Some tone.  FDC

$170 - $180

	   

	

  656	 1955 to 1963 copper Perth Proof 
collection of 14 coins. Complete and all 
PCGS graded. Includes Halfpenny 1955 
PR 62 RB, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963 all PR 
66 RD, Penny 1955Y PR 62 RB, 1956Y PR 
62 RD, 1957Y PR 65 RD, 1958Y, 1959Y, 
1960Y, 1961Y, 1962Y, 1963Y all PR 66 
RD. A fantastic, well-matched set. (14 
coins total).   FDC

$22000 - $24000

Threepence

	   

657	 1959. PCGS graded PR 67.    FDC

$600 - $700

658	 1960. PCGS graded PR 66.   FDC

$180 - $200

	   

659	 1962. PCGS graded PR 67.   FDC

$380 - $400

Sixpence

660	 1957. PCGS graded PR 65. Toned.   FDC

$150 - $160

661	 1958. PCGS graded PR 66.   FDC

$180 - $200

Shilling

662	 1955. PCGS graded PR 65.   FDC

$140 - $150

663	 1958. PCGS graded PR 66. Light tone.   FDC

$140 - $150

664	 1959. PCGS graded PR 66.   FDC

$280 - $300

665	 1960. PCGS graded PR 66. Gunmetal tone.   
FDC

$120 - $140

666	 1963. PCGS graded PR 67. Bright bloom. 
Scarce.   FDC

$240 - $250
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Florin

	   

667	 1956. PCGS graded PR 66. Bright bloom.   
FDC

$380 - $400

668	 1960. PCGS graded PR 66.    
FDC

$180 - $200

669	 1962. PCGS graded PR 66. Light tone.    
FDC

$140 - $150

670	 1937 Penny Reverse uniface Pattern. Struck 
in copper by notorious forger David Gee. 
Red with some brown. Rare.    
UNC

$250 - $300

	   

671	 Australian Goose Pattern Dollar 1967. 
Milled edge type. Lovely old dark blue/red 
tone. In original presentation case (case a 
little damaged at bottom).    
GEM UNC

$1300 - $1400

	   

672	 Penny Internment Camps token WW II. 
Traces of lustre, small spot.   aEF

$100 - $120

	   

673	 Penny Internment Camps token WW II. No 
central hole and interesting planchet flaw 
on Obverse near rim. Some lustre, Rare.   
UNC

$600 - $700

	   

674	 Two Shillings Internment Camps token 
WW II. Even brown with some red lustre. 
Scarce.   UNC

$600 - $700

	   

675	 Two Shillings Internment Camps token 
WW II. Offset central hole. Brown with 
some traces of mint red. Very rare this 
grade.   UNC

$900 - $1000
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  676	 Five Shillings Internment Camps token 
WW II. Massively offset central hole. 
Struck in an uncertain dark metal? 
(8.29 grams) possibly as a trial striking. 
Very rare.   UNC

$2800 - $3000

	

Ten Shillings

	   

  677	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 13). 
Million serial numbers. Handstamped 
last serial number, with last 0 a little 
out of alignment. A bit worn, multiple 
old folds and edge tears. Rare.   aF/
FINE

$2500 - $3000

	

Ten Dollar

678	 1979 Knight-Stone (R 307a). Consecutive 
prefix pair of matching serials, serials TSB/
TSC 827297. Centre bend, flicks. (2 notes 
total).   gEF/aUNC

$70 - $80

679	 1991 Fraser-Cole. Consecutive run of 5, 
serials MKR 900001-900005. Catalogue at 
$275 for standard notes alone. (5 notes 
total).   UNC

$140 - $150

680	 2017 polymer Lowe-Fraser. Mostly 
consecutive prefix matching serial run of 9 
notes; serials CB/CC/CE/CF/CG/CI/CJ/CK/
DD 17 2127598. Slightly wavy from bundle 
pressure. (9 notes total).   UNC

$180 - $200

Twenty Dollar

681	 1990 Fraser-Higgins (R 412). Radar serial 
numbers 918819. Catalogues at $150 for 
standard note alone.   UNC

$70 - $80

Fifty Dollar

682	 2008 polymer Stevens-Henry. Radar serial 
numbers FK 08 147741.   UNC

$80 - $90

683	 2018 polymer Lowe-Fraser. Consecutive 
prefix matching serial pair; serials AB/CA 
18 0768556/57. (4 notes total).    
UNC

$280 - $300

One Pound

684	 1953 Coombs-Wilson. Solid serials HE/41 
777777. Worn and dirty.   VG/aFINE

$180 - $200

685	 1961 Coombs-Wilson. Solid serials HK/07 
999999. Flattened of folds, 2 pinholes (one 
large). Ex Nobles Sale 94 ($570). Scarce.   
FINE

$240 - $260
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Two Dollar

686	 1966 Coombs-Wilson. Solid serials FAD 
222222. Centre bend, flicks. Scarce.   aUNC

$220 - $240

687	 1966 Coombs-Wilson. Solid serials FBN 
222222. Very slight handling. Scarce.   UNC

$240 - $260

Five Dollar

688	 2006. Polymer. Solid serials GK 08 444444.    
UNC

$180 - $200

Ten Dollar

689	 2017 polymer Lowe-Fraser. Set of 4 
consecutive prefix/matching 7 digit radar 
serials; BH/BI/BJ/BK 17 1839381. (4 notes 
total).   UNC

$140 - $150

Fifty Dollar

690	 1995 polymer Fraser-Evans (R 516a). Radar 
serials MJ 95 055550. Scarcer type with 
central solid numbers. Centre bend, crease.   
gEF/aUNC

$130 - $140

691	 1995 Radar Notes Fraser-Evans (R 516a). 
Consecutive prefix pair with matching 
radar serials, UJ/UK 95 774477. Slightly 
wavy. Catalogues at $750 for standard 
issue non radar notes alone.   UNC

$240 - $260

692	 1995 Radar Notes Fraser-Evans (R 516a). 
Consecutive prefix pair with matching 
radar serials, UL/UM 95 774477. 
Consecutive prefixes to previous lot. 
Slightly wavy. Catalogues at $750 for 
standard issue non radar notes alone.   
UNC

$240 - $260

One Dollar

693	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 72). Centre fold, 
flick.   gEF/aUNC

$180 - $200

	

694	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 72). Consecutive 
pair. Catalogues at $2000+.   UNC

$600 - $650

695	 1972 Phillips-Wheeler (R 74). Consecutive 
trio. Catalogues at $255.   UNC

$80 - $90

696	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler (R 75). Consecutive 
run of 9, single and two pairs (all 1 number 
apart). Centre bends. (14 notes total).   EF

$120 - $140

697	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler (R 75). Consecutive 
pair, trio, run of 4 and run of 7 (1 number 
apart). Toned, centre bends. (16 notes 
total).   aEF/EF

$120 - $140

	

698	 1976 Knight-Wheeler (R 76c). Side thread. 
Consecutive bundle of 100. Wavy, with 
roll fold.   gEF/aUNC

$350 - $400
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699	 1979 Knight-Stone (R 77). Bundle of 100. 
Only 1 note off being consecutive. With 
clear bundle wrapper (split), and very 
slight handling. Catalogues at $1700.   
UNC

$400 - $450

	

700	 1982 Johnston-Stone  (R 78). Consecutive 
bundle of 100. Clear bundle wrapper. 
Some slight handling.   aU/UNC

$240 - $260

Two Dollar

701	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 83).  Two 
consecutive runs of 10. Centre bends. (20 
notes total).   EF

$180 - $200

702	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 83).  Consecutive 
run of 6, run of 7 and run of 10. Centre 
bends. (23 notes total).   EF

$200 - $220

703	 1972 Phillips-Wheeler (R 84). Consecutive 
pair. Catalogues at $180.   UNC

$60 - $70

704	 1976 Knight-Wheeler (R 86a). Centre 
thread. Consecutive trio. A few light stains. 
Catalogues at $600 in Unc.   UNC

$180 - $200

	

705	 1979 Knight-Stone (R 87). Non-
consecutive partial bundle of 88. Consists 
of a pair, a run of 10, 12, 23 and 41. Slight 
handling. Catalogues at $1500 in aUNC. 
(88 notes total).   aU/UNC

$400 - $450

	

706	 1983 Johnston-Stone (R 88). Consecutive 
bundle of 100. With clear bundle wrapper. 
Small corner fold to top 2 notes, slightly 
wavy from bundle pressure with slight 
handling. Catalogues at $2000 in aUnc.   
aU/UNC

$580 - $600

	

707	 1983 Johnston-Stone (R 88). Consecutive 
bundle of 100. Clear bundle wrapper. 
Catalogues at $2500 .   UNC

$700 - $750

708	 1985 Johnston-Fraser (R 89). Non-
consecutive bundle of 78. Consists of a run 
of 11, 14, 16 and 37 single notes. Some 
with folds, tears etc. (78 notes total).   
FINE-gEF

$200 - $220
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Five Dollar

	

709	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 202). Centre 
bend and slight handling. Consecutive run 
of 6.   gEF/aUNC

$240 - $260

710	 1972 Phillips-Wheeler (R 204). Consecutive 
pair.   UNC

$280 - $300

711	 1979 Knight-Stone (R 207). Consecutive run 
of 4. Light handling.   aU/UNC

$60 - $70

712	 1983 Johnston-Stone (R 208). Light centre 
bend. Consecutive run of 10.   aUNC

$100 - $120

713	 1985 Johnston-Fraser (R 209a). OCR-B. 
Consecutive trio. A bit wavy.   UNC

$50 - $60

714	 1991 Fraser-Cole (R 213). Non-consecutive 
partial bundle of 48. Consists of a run of 
12, 3 pairs, a run of 23 and a run of 7. A 
little wavy. Catalogues at $1200 in Unc. (48 
notes total).   UNC

$360 - $380

715	 1992 polymer Fraser-Cole AA 13. Dark 
green, low numbered serials with 
overprinted date. Consecutive run of 9. 
From NPA collector folders (notes only, no 
folders).   UNC

$120 - $130

716	 1995 polymer Fraser-Evans (R 217a). 
Wide band. Consecutive trio. A few minor 
handling marks/bend.   aU/UNC

$40 - $50

	

717	 2001 polymer MacFarlane-Evans (R 219). 
Consecutive bundle of 100. Includes 
repeater serial EF 01 678 678. With paper 
bundle wrapper. Catalogues at $2700+.   
UNC

$850 - $950

	

718	 2006 polymer MacFarlane-Henry (R 
220d). Non-consecutive bundle of 100. 
Catalogues at $1800.   UNC

$700 - $750

Ten Dollar

719	 1966-1972. Collection of assorted $10 
Commonwealth of Australia paper issues, 
all well circulated. Includes 1966 (R 301) 
x3, 1967 (R 302) x2, 1968 (R 303) x20, 1972 
(R 304) x15. (40 notes total).   VG-gFINE

$480 - $500

	

720	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 302). 
Consecutive pair. Catalogues at $1900.   
UNC

$500 - $600

721	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler (R 305). Catalogues 
at $275.   UNC

$80 - $100

722	 1976 Knight-Wheeler (R 306a). Gothic 
centre thread. Consecutive pair. Catalogues 
at $500.   UNC

$180 - $200
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723	 1979 Knight-Stone (R 307a/b). Gothic. 
Consecutive run of 8, with the 2nd, 3rd, 
7th and 8th notes being centre thread. 
Stains at top, centre bend.   gEF/aUNC

$200 - $220

724	 1990 Fraser-Higgins (R 312). Consecutive 
run of 10. Low numbered serials MCL 
002071-80. Slight smudge from what 
appears to be the printer rollers at top of 
each. Catalogues at $650.   UNC

$380 - $400

Twenty Dollar

	

725	 1966-1972. Collection of assorted $20 
Commonwealth of Australia paper issues, 
all well circulated. Includes 1966 (R 401) 
x6, 1968 (R 403) x9, 1972 (R 404) x10. (25 
notes total).   VG-gFINE

$580 - $600

726	 1967 Coombs-Randall XBQ (R 402F). First 
prefix. Flattened of folds.   aVF

$240 - $260

727	 1967 Coombs-Randall XBQ (R 402F). First 
prefix. Flattened of folds.   VF

$350 - $400

	

728	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 402). Key 
Decimal note. Trace of slight bend and 
handling.   aUNC

$1400 - $1500

	

729	 1967 Coombs-Randall XBQ (R 402F). 
Consecutive pair. First signature prefix. 
Hint of a light centre bend.   aUNC

$2800 - $3000

	

730	 1967 Coombs-Randall XBS (R 402L). Last 
prefix. Consecutive pair. The key decimal 
note. Nice original notes with only a 
light trace of bends and handling. High 
catalogue value.   aUNC

$2800 - $3000

731	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 403). Consecutive 
trio. Trace of a light centre bend.   aUNC

$150 - $160

732	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler (R 405). Trace of 
bend/flick. Consecutive trio.   aUNC

$180 - $200

733	 1976 Knight-Wheeler (R 406a). Gothic 
centre thread. Catalogues at $395.    
UNC

$110 - $120

734	 1976 Knight-Wheeler (R 406b). Gothic side 
thread. Catalogues at $500.   UNC

$140 - $150

735	 1979 Knight-Stone (R 407a) (R 407b). One 
of each type. (2 notes total).   gEF-aUNC

$140 - $150

736	 1983 Johnston-Stone (R 408). Consecutive 
pair. Rippling along top of each.   gEF/aUNC

$100 - $120
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737	 1985 Johnston-Fraser (R 409b). Gothic. 
Centre bend. Consecutive pair.   gEF/aUNC

$240 - $260

	

738	 1985 Johnston-Fraser (R 409b). Gothic. 
Consecutive pair. Catalogues at $1450. 
Scarce.   UNC

$400 - $450

Fifty Dollar

739	 1976 Knight-Wheeler (R 506a). Centre 
thread. Catalogues at $450.   UNC

$130 - $140

740	 1976 Knight-Wheeler (R 506a). Centre 
thread. Catalogues at $450.   UNC

$160 - $180

741	 1976 Knight-Wheeler (R 506b). Side 
thread. Consecutive pair. Flick on L/H side. 
Catalogues at $590 in Unc.   UNC

$180 - $200

	

742	 1985 Johnston-Fraser (R 509a). Gothic. 
Consecutive run of 4.    UNC

$400 - $500

743	 1985 Johnston-Fraser (R 509b). OCR-B. 
Lightest hint of a bend. Consecutive pair.   
aU/UNC

$240 - $260

744	 1990 Fraser-Higgins (R 512) (corner fold), 
1993 Fraser-Evans WZZ (R 515bL). NPA 
issued Last Prefix. (2 notes total).    
aU-UNC

$180 - $200

745	 2006 polymer MacFarlane-Henry (R 520d). 
Consecutive trio. Catalogues at $360.    
UNC

$200 - $220

746	 2009 polymer Stevens-Henry (R 521c). 
Consecutive pair and trio. Tiny bit of paper 
damage to 1st note of pair. (5 notes total). 
Catalogues at $500 in Unc.   UNC

$280 - $300

747	 2009 polymer Stevens-Henry (R 521c). 
Consecutive run of 5.   UNC

$340 - $360

748	 2010 polymer Stevens-Henry (R 521d). 
Consecutive pair and trio. (5 notes total). 
Catalogues at $475 in Unc.   UNC

$280 - $300

	

749	 2010 polymer Stevens-Henry (R 521d). 
Consecutive run of 6.   UNC

$400 - $450

750	 2011 polymer Stevens-Henry (R 521e). 
Consecutive run of 7.   UNC

$450 - $500
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751	 2016 Stevens-Fraser (R 523). Complete set 
of 40 consecutive prefixes, 1st Prefix AA 
16 to Last Prefix DA 16. A few with bends/
creases (including DA 16). Scarce issue, 
with the 1st and Last Prefixes selling for 
as much as $350 each. (40 notes total).   
aUNC-UNC

$3800 - $4000

One Hundred Dollar

752	 1985 Johnston-Fraser (R 609). Consecutive 
pair. Corner crease to 2nd note. Catalogues 
at $700 in Unc.   UNC

$280 - $300

753	 1991 Fraser-Cole (R 613). Consecutive pair. 
Crease, slight handling.   aUNC

$240 - $250

754	 1991 Fraser-Cole (R 613). Consecutive trio. 
A little wavy, tiny corner crease.   aU/UNC

$400 - $420

One Dollar

755	 1976 Knight-Wheeler DBP (R 76bF). Double 
fold paper. Consecutive pair.   UNC

$180 - $200

756	 1976 Knight-Wheeler DBP (R 76bL). 
Consecutive pair. Catalogues at $450.   UNC

$130 - $140

Penny

	   

757	 1921. Double struck with some 
duplication of lettering through legends 
on both sides, some traces through centre 
and most of inner ring beading clearly 
struck on Obverse. Some old scratches. 
Rare and unusual.   FINE

$250 - $300

Threepence

	   

758	 1958. Struck off centre 25% (3mm), with 
raised rim lip.   UNC

$110 - $120

Sixpence

759	 1946. Struck off centre 15% (2mm), Shilling 
1948, struck off centre 15% (2mm). (2 
coins total).   gVF-aEF

$120 - $140

Shilling

760	 1952. Struck off centre 1mm with raised 
rim lip.   gVF/aEF

$80 - $100

761	 1953, 1955. Both struck off centre 1-2mm, 
the 53 with raised rim lip. Toned. (2 coins 
total).   aEF

$120 - $140
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Florin

762	 1953. Dies rotated 190 degrees. Some 
bloom.   gEF

$80 - $100

Fifty Cent

	   

  763	 1991 Rams Head. Struck on a 10 Cent 
blank (5.6g). Ex IAG sale 86 (sold 
$7,320). A striking and rare major 
decimal error.   Ch.UNC

$4250 - $4500

	

764	 2000 Millennium. Incuse Union Jack. PCGS 
graded AU 50. (2 coins total).   gEF/aUNC

$70 - $80

	   

	   

  765	 2001 Mule Perth Mint 1oz silver Proof 
Kookaburra (McD p347). Struck with $200 
platinum/gold Obverse design in error. In 
box of issue with certificate (box slightly 
damaged). Originally around 100 were 
minted before the error was discovered, 
with 80 or so being returned to the mint 
from collectors on request of the mint, 
and as low as only 20 possibly remaining. 
Similar examples have been sold at auction 
for over $7000. A major and significant 
error. Rare.   FDC

$5500 - $6000

	   

  766	 Bahamas 5 Pound 1936 (P 12a). Signature 
type 1, Colonial Commissioner of Currency. 
Light bends/handling. Rare.   aEF

$4000 - $4500

	

	

767	 Bahamas 5 Pound 1936 (P 12b). Very 
slight wave.   aU/UNC

$2200 - $2400

	

768	 Bahamas 5 Pound 1936 (P 12b).   UNC

$2300 - $2200

	   

  769	 Bahamas 5 Pound 1953 (P 16d).  Prefix A/2, 
Sweeting-Higgs-Roberts signatures.   aUNC

$3200 - $3400
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770	 Bank of England 5 Pound 23-10-1950 (P 
10). Beau. A little wavy.   aUNC

$180 - $200

771	 Bank of England 5 Pound London 1961-63 
(P 372).   aUNC

$80 - $100

772	 Bank of England 5 Pound 1971 (P 112), 
1990 (P118). (2 notes total).   aUNC

$60 - $70

	

773	 Bermuda 5 Pound 1-10-1966 (P 21d). 
Scarce.   EF

$800 - $850

	

774	 China Provincial Bank of Kwangsi, uniface 
specimen 1 Dollar Face, Wuchow 1929 
(P.S2339gs). Stamped SPECIMEN in blue 
diagonally both ends, two single punch 
hole cancellations below. PCGS graded 53 
About Unc. A bit dirty.   aUNC

$700 - $750

	

775	 China Provincial Bank of Kwangsi, 
uniface specimen of 1 Dollar Back design, 
Wuchow 1929 (P.S2339gs). Stamped 
SPECIMEN in blue diagonally in centre, 
two single punch hole cancellations 
below. By American Banknote Company. 
PCGS graded 64 Choice Unc Details. Small 
moth/weavil hole at bottom. Scarce.   
UNC

$700 - $750

	

776	 Falkland Islands 5 Pound 10-4-1960 (P 9a). 
Scarce.    UNC

$850 - $900

	

777	 Falkland Islands 5 Pound 10-4-1960 (P 9a). 
Scarce.   UNC

$850 - $900

	

778	 Falkland Islands 5 Pound 30-1-1975 (P 9b). 
Scarce.   UNC

$600 - $650

	

779	 Gibraltar Five Pound 1-5-1965 (P 19a). 
Signed by Financial Secretary. Scarce type. 
Slight handling.   gEF

$340 - $360
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  780	 Guernsey 5 Pound 1-3-1965 (P 44). 
Rare this grade.   aU/UNC

$2800 - $3000

	

781	 Guernsey 5 Pound 2000 (P 46). Millennium 
commemorative overprint.   UNC

$60 - $70

	

782	 Isle of Man 5 Pound 1961 (P 26a). No 
prefix type. Slight handling, fold. Scarce.   
aEF

$600 - $650

783	 Isle of Man 5 Pound 1972 (P 30a). Stalard. 
No prefix type. Bend, flicks.   gEF/aUNC

$200 - $220

784	 Jamaica 5 Pound 4-7-1960 (P 48b). Folds.   
gVF

$340 - $360

785	 Jersey 5 Pounds 1963 (P 9b). (2 notes 
total).   gVF-gEF

$240 - $260

786	 Malta 5 Pound 1961 (P 27a). Shepherd.   
aEF

$240 - $260

787	 Malta 5 Pound 1968 (P 30a). Serial A.   UNC

$240 - $260

	

788	 Malta 5 Pound 1968 (P 30). 3 notes total, 
all 2 digits apart. Hoard notes. Scarce.   
UNC

$700 - $750

789	 New Zealand 5 Pound 1955 (P 160b). A3 
Wilson, without security thread. Paper 
thinning on corners, folds, a bit dirty.   aEF

$220 - $240

	

790	 New Zealand 5 Pound 1955 (P 160b). 
Wilson, letter next to number type.   
aUNC

$380 - $400

791	 New Zealand 5 Pound 1955 (P 160c). 
Fleming E3, without security thread.   gEF/
aUNC

$180 - $200

792	 New Zealand 5 Pound 1956-67 (P 160d). 
Fleming 12E, with security thread.   UNC

$220 - $240

	

793	 Northern Ireland 5 Pound 2-10-1942 (P 
127b). Belfast Banking Co, small red serial 
issue. Hand signed.   UNC

$450 - $500
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794	 Rhodesia Five Pound 10-11-1964 (P 26a).   
EF

$500 - $550

	

795	 Rhodesia Five Pound 12-11-1964 (P 26a). 
Rare date.   aU/UNC

$440 - $460

	

796	 Rhodesia Five Pound 1-7-1966 (P 29a). 
Red serials. Scarce.   aU/UNC

$550 - $600

	

797	 South Africa 5 Pounds 28-5-1900 (P 43c). 
Pretoria. Anglo-Boer War Government 
Note. Printed on light card. A few light 
folds, handling and a bit dirty. Scarce.   
aEF

$350 - $400

	

798	 South Africa 5 Pounds 1-4-1901 (P 61c). 
Pietersburg. Anglo-Boer War Government 
Note. Bends. Scarce.   aEF

$280 - $300

799	 South Africa 5 Pound 13-4-1951 (P 97a). 
Very slight handling.   UNC

$180 - $200

800	 South Africa 5 Pound 26-7-1957 (P 96c). 
Fold.   EF

$100 - $120

801	 Tonga 5 Pounds 2-12-1966 (P 12d). 
Treasury Note. Dirty crease on back.    
aEF

$60 - $70

	   

  802	 Australian Steam Navigation Company 
(ASNCo.) Penny Token, Sydney. 
Undated, uniface. The famous three 
men in a boat design. Struck on a cast 
(bronze) blank with dark patina. (31.57 
grams - 35mm), (R 31/A 25) rarity 9. 
Flan a little irregular, wide spread and 
slightly dished. Extremely rare, and 
possibly the finest known of this type.   
gVF

$7000 - $7500

	

803	 J.W Buxton Penny, Brisbane, Queensland. 
N/D (A 56/R 66). Rarity 6. Minor verdigris 
spot, some edge marks.   aVF

$140 - $150

804	 Love & Roberts, Wagga Wagga, NSW Penny 
1865 (A 335/R 330). Rarity 6. Die axis upset 
180 degrees. Slight pitting and verdigris. 
Rare.    gFINE

$250 - $300
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805	 Noah Shreeve, Adelaide, SA. Farthing? 
Check-piece N/D in brass (A 495/R 463). 
Rarity 6, 24mm. Die variety 2 with extra 
T in the word BRITAIN Brittain. Not 
originally intended for circulation, but 
was accepted at other establishments as a 
Halfpenny. Ex Spink Aug 1990, lot 415. Old 
scratches. Rare.    gFINE

$700 - $800

	   

806	 A collection of 20 E.W Coles Book Arcade 
Tokens. Assorted issues, some holed/
damaged, a few in better grade. Includes 
some scarcer issues. (20 tokens total).   
VG-aEF

$120 - $140

807	 GB Queen Victoria Jubilee 1897 bronze 
medallion (55mm). Ex Spink Museum of 
Victoria Duplicate Sale July 1988, lot 941 
(still on original card).   EF

$100 - $120

808	 Large cased copper medallions. Third 
World Tobacco Scientific Congress, 
Rhodesia 1963 and Rhodesia Tobacco 
Science Institute 1963. Boxes a little 
damaged/toned. Interesting. (2 items 
total).    UNC

$80 - $90

	   

809	 Nobel Prize Committee medallion in silver 
1920. Outer rim inscribed SILVER 1920. 
Weight: 12.08 gms Diameter: 27mm.The 
Karolinska Institute Committee meet each 
year with the Nobel Assembly for each 
institute. All present at each meeting 
receive a medallion in silver. The Nobel 
Prize for medicine was won by August 
Krogh of Denmark that year. Scarce.   UNC

$380 - $400

810	 Patina Fantasy Pattern Crowns Edward VIII 
1936 (2). Both different types. Also Ceylon 
Elephant Crown Edward VIII 1936. (3 coins 
total).   UNC

$50 - $60

811	 Vietnam Medal, uniface trials (44mm), 
Obverse and Reverse designs. Struck in lead, 
with R A Mint, 11-11-68 scratched into back 
of both. Scarce and interesting. Ex W.J.D Mira 
Collection, Nobles Sale 93, April 2010.   aUNC

$280 - $300

Ten Shillings

812	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 13). Light fold.   
aUNC

$200 - $220

813	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 16). Light bends, 
handling and flicks. (2 notes).   EF/gEF

$120 - $140

814	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 16). 
Commonwealth. Lightly flattened.   aU/UNC

$180 - $200

815	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 16). 
Commonwealth. Also 1961 Coombs-
Wilson (R 17) and 1 Pound 1942 Armitage-
McFarlane (R 30a). Dark green. Centre 
fold/folds, flicks. (3 notes total).   gVF-EF

$200 - $220
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816	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17). Reserve. Light 
creases.   gEF/aUNC

$80 - $100

	

817	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17). Light bend 
and flicks. 2 consecutive pairs. (4 notes 
total).   EF/gEF

$220 - $240

One Pound

818	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Centre bends 
and folds, handling and flicks. Two 
consecutive pairs. (4 notes total).   gVF/aEF

$240 - $250

	

819	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Centre bends 
and folds, handling and flicks. Consecutive 
run of 4.   gVF/aEF

$240 - $250

820	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Consecutive 
pair. Hint of a light bend.   aUNC

$260 - $280

821	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33). Light bends 
and handling. Consecutive run of 4.   aEF/
EF

$140 - $150

	

822	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33). Light 
folds, bends, flicks and handling. Two 
consecutive runs of 5. (10 notes total).   
gVF

$240 - $250

823	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34a). Dark green 
Reverse. Folds, flicks and some handling. 2 
consecutive pairs. (4 notes total).    
VF-EF

$140 - $150

Five Pound

	

824	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 45). Flattened 
of folds.   aVF

$280 - $300

Ten Pound

825	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 60). Light bend, folds 
and handling.   gVF/aEF

$300 - $320

826	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 60). Flattened of a 
light bend, trace of a flick.   gEF/aUNC

$480 - $500
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827	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 63). Reserve.   aU/
UNC

$240 - $260

Halfpenny

	

	

828	 1963Y plain bank roll. Writing on wrap, 
torn. Condition assumed (end coins Unc). 
(Assumed 40 coins total).   aUNC-UNC

$80 - $100

829	 QE II. 1953A, 1954Y, 1955, 1959, 1960Y, 
1961Y, 1962Y, 1963Y, 1964Y. Mint red and 
brown. (9 coins total).   UNC-Ch.UNC

$90 - $100

Penny

830	 1925, 1946. Key dates. Brown. A few 
surface marks. (2 coins total).   gF-aVF

$100 - $120

	   

831	 QE II set, almost complete. Includes 1953, 
1953A, 1955, 1955Y, 1956, 1956Y, 1957Y, 
1958, 1958Y, 1959Y, 1960, 1961, 1962, 
1963, 1964, 1964Y. Mostly brown and red. 
(16 coins total).   UNC-Ch.UNC

$200 - $220

Threepence

832	 1910. Old toned, edge knocks. (2 coins 
total).    EF-aUNC

$60 - $80

833	 1915. (3 coins total).    F/gFINE

$80 - $100

834	 1923. (3 coins total).    aF-gFINE

$70 - $80

835	 1934/3 Overdate. (3 coins total).    VG/
aFINE

$80 - $100

836	 1936. (3 coins total).    aEF-aUNC

$40 - $50

837	 1941, 1942S, 1942D. (3 coins total).   UNC-
Ch.UNC

$80 - $100

838	 1942. (4 coins total).    gF-aVF

$70 - $80

839	 1944S, 1948, 1949 (2). Mint bloom. (4 
coins total).   UNC-Ch.UNC

$80 - $100

840	 1947, 1950. Light tone. (2 coins total).   
UNC

$60 - $80

841	 1951, 1951PL, 1952 (2). (4 coins total).   
UNC-Ch.UNC

$80 - $100

842	 1964 plain bank roll. Broken at top, with 
old elastic band around. Assumed 40 coins, 
but could be a couple missing. End coins 
toned, condition assumed.   aUNC-UNC

$80 - $100
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Sixpence

	

	

843	 1963 plain bank roll. Writing on wrap. 
Condition assumed (end coins Unc). 
(Assumed 40 coins total).   aUNC-UNC

$80 - $100

844	 1963 plain bank roll. Writing on wrap. 
Condition assumed (end coins Unc). 
(Assumed 40 coins total).   aUNC-UNC

$80 - $100

Shilling

	

	

845	 1910, 1912, 1917, 1918, 1920, 1922. (6 
coins total).    F-VF

$90 - $100

846	 1925. Toned. (5 coins total).    gF-gVF

$110 - $120

847	 1926 (2), 1927, 1928, 1931 (2). (6 coins 
total).    gF-gVF

$70 - $80

848	 1935. (2 coins total).    gVF/aEF

$40 - $50

849	 1940. (7 coins total).    F-VF

$90 - $100

850	 1946 double dot. (6 coins total).    gF-VF

$70 - $80

851	 1946, 1948, 1950, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955. 
(7 coins total).    aUNC

$80 - $100

852	 1955, 1957, 1958. Light tone with some 
bloom. (3 coins total).   UNC

$90 - $100

853	 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963. Light tone. 
(5 coins total).   UNC-Ch.UNC

$90 - $100

Florin

	

	

854	 1917, 1919 (2), 1921, 1922, 1924, 1928, 
1933. (8 coins total).    aF-aVF

$110 - $120

855	 1933. (4 coins total).   VG

$50 - $60
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856	 1933. (8 coins total).    VG-FINE

$70 - $80

857	 1933 (3), 1934, 1936. (5 coins total).    
aF-aEF

$80 - $100

858	 1938, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1943S, 
1944. (7 coins total).    EF-UNC

$90 - $100

	

	

859	 1939. (5 coins total).    gF-gVF

$100 - $120

860	 1946 (2), 1947. (3 coins total).   gEF-UNC

$50 - $60

861	 1947 (2), 1953 (2), 1954 RV, 1957 (2), 1958, 
1960. (9 coins total).   aU-UNC

$100 - $120

862	 1957, 1958, 1959. Light tone. (3 coins 
total).   UNC

$60 - $80

Assorted

	

863	 Large collection of Sixpences and Shillings 
George V and QEII, in old sheets/packs. 
All attributed and priced at old retail. 
Some PVC to many coins due to storage. 
Includes some better minors and many 
early dates (mostly worn). (160 coins 
total).    POOR-UNC

$450 - $500

Sets/Albums

864	 Halfpenny set in Dansco porthole album, 
complete except 1923. A few cleaned. (58 
coins total).   GOOD-UNC

$100 - $120

865	 Penny set in Dansco porthole album, 
complete except 1930. (74 coins total).   
GOOD-UNC

$160 - $180

One Dollar

866	 1997 $1 Dual sets Sir Charles Kingsford 
Smith. Catalogues at $300. (10 items total).   
UNC

$80 - $100

	

867	 1997 $1 Unc in packs, Kingsford Smith 
(Cx7, Sx7, Mx7, Bx7, Ax7). Folded. 
Catalogues at $805. (35 items total).   UNC

$200 - $220
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868	 1999 Older Persons/Last Anzacs Dual sets 
(10). Catalogues at $450. (10 items total).   
UNC

$130 - $140

869	 2000 Victoria Cross Unc $1 in folder (2). 
Catalogues at $390. (2 items total).   UNC

$120 - $130

870	 2002, 2003, 2005 $1 Unc issues. Includes 
2002 Year of the Outback (Mx3, C, circ 
x3), 2003 Vietnam For Service in folder 
(5), 2005 Gallipoli (Gx3, Bx20, Sx20, Cx10). 
Catalogues at $407. (65 items total).   UNC

$130 - $140

871	 2005 Gallipoli G mintmark $1 Unc coin 
(3). In packs of issue. Purchased as mobile 
counterstamp types (2005h), but not 
verified as such. Mobile counterstamp G 
types retail for around $100. One coin with 
damage to outer clear packaging. (3 coins 
total).   UNC

$70 - $80

872	 2005 Gallipoli $1 Unc in packs (10 of each: 
B, G, S, M, C). Also 2004 Eureka Unc $1 
(Ex10). Catalogues at $300. (60 items 
total).   UNC

$120 - $130

873	 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge (Sx7, Cx7, 
Mx7, Bx7). Also included 50 Cent 2011 
National Service (2). Catalogues at $216. 
(30 items total).   UNC

$60 - $70

874	 2010, 2011 $1 Unc 4 coin sets in folders. 
Includes 100 Years of Australian Coinage 
(4) and Rams Head Dollar. Catalogues at 
$100. (5 items total).   UNC

$30 - $40

Five Dollar

875	 1994 Enfranchisement of Women $5 Unc 
in blister pack (7), 1996 Don Bradman $5 
Unc in blister pack (15), 2000 Phar Lap $5 
Unc in blister pack (5). Also included PNC 
1997 Don Bradman $5 First Day Cover (2). 
Catalogues at $275. (29 items total).   UNC

$180 - $200

Sets

	

876	 1992 Masterpieces in Silver The Royal 
Ladies 5 coin set 5.50oz TSW). In box of 
issue with slipcover.   FDC

$130 - $140

877	 2007 Baby Mint sets. Catalogues at $140. 
(2 items total).   UNC

$40 - $50

878	 2008 Baby Mint sets. Catalogues at $160. 
(4 items total).   UNC

$60 - $70

	

879	 2000 Victoria Cross privy mark 2oz silver 
$2 Proof Kookaburra and replica VC medal 
in presentation frame as issued. Only 
1000 issued.   UNC

$60 - $70

One Cent

880	 1966 mint rolls (2). In RAM wrap (some 
damage/marks). Scarce first year of issue. 
Catalogues at $240. (2 items total).   UNC

$80 - $100
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881	 1976 (3), 1979 (3), 1980 (3), 1981 (3) mint 
rolls. In RAM wrap (some light damage/
marks). Catalogues at $288. (12 items 
total).   UNC

$90 - $100

Two Cent

	

882	 1975 (2), 1979 (2), 1980 (2), 1981 (2) mint 
rolls. In RAM wrap (some light damage/
marks). Catalogues at $148. (8 items 
total).   UNC

$60 - $70

Five Cent

883	 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981 mint rolls. 
In RAM wrap (some light damage/marks). 
Catalogues at $190. (5 items total).   UNC

$70 - $80

Ten Cent

884	 1980, 1981 (3) mint rolls. In RAM wrap 
(some light damage/marks). Catalogues at 
$150. (4 items total).   UNC

$60 - $70

One Dollar

885	 1984 Mint roll, 2007 APEC Mint roll (2). All 
in RAM wrap. Catalogues at $170. (3 items 
total).   UNC

$80 - $90

Five Dollar

886	 1992 polymer Fraser-Cole standard 2 note 
folders. Consecutive run of 4. Catalogues at 
$300. (4 items total).   UNC

$100 - $120

887	 1992 polymer Fraser-Cole standard 2 note 
folders. Consecutive run of 4. Catalogues at 
$300. A few light marks to folders. (4 items 
total).   UNC

$100 - $120

Ten Dollar

888	 1988 polymer Johnston-Fraser single note 
folders AA 03. Consecutive trio. Catalogues 
at $195. (3 notes total).   UNC

$60 - $70

Sets

889	 1988 Bicentennial Coin and Note Portfolio, 
Melbourne Coin Fair issue. Catalogues at 
$160.   UNC/FDC

$70 - $80

890	 1988 Bicentennial Coin and Note 
Collection. Contains 1988 $2 Coin, $2 
Paper Banknote, $5 Bronze Coin, $5 Paper 
Banknote, $10 Silver Coin and $10 Paper 
Banknote. In grey album of issue. Retails 
for $150.   UNC/FDC

$70 - $80

	   

891	 1996 Circulating Polymer Notes Portfolio 
of 5 notes. Set no 803, matching serials. 
Catalogues at $900.   UNC

$400 - $450
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892	 1997 polymer MacFarlane-Evans Deluxe 
Low Numbered folders, $5 to $50. 
Matching black almost solid serials AA 97 
005555. Catalogues at $370 for standard 
issues. (4 items total).   UNC

$140 - $150

	

893	 1997 polymer MacFarlane-Evans 5 note 
folder set, $5-$100. Matching red serials, 
AA 97 000 200. Catalogues at $620. (5 
items total).   UNC

$280 - $300

894	 1997 polymer MacFarlane-Evans Deluxe 
Low Numbered folders. Includes $5, $10, 
$20 with matching black almost solid 
serials AA 97 006666, also $5 and $10 with 
matching black almost solid serials AA 97 
007777 (also consecutive to previous lot). 
Catalogues at $430 for standard issues. (5 
items total).   UNC

$170 - $180

	   

895	 1997 Coin and Banknote Portfolio. Almost 
solid serials on all notes, ZZ97 999899. 
Catalogues at $700 for standard issue. 
Matching serials to following lot.   UNC

$280 - $300

	   

896	 1998 Coin and Banknote Portfolio. Almost 
solid serials on all notes, ZZ98 999899. 
Catalogues at $650 for standard issue. 
Matching serials to previous lot.   UNC

$280 - $300

897	 1998 polymer MacFarlane-Evans Deluxe 
Low Numbered 5 note folder. Matching 
black radar serials AA 98 002200. 
Catalogues at $425 for standard issue.   
UNC

$250 - $270

898	 Assorted First Day Covers. Includes 
1997 Bradman $5, 2008 Football $1, 
2010 The Ashes 20 Cents, 2010 Cycling 
medallic, 2010 Melbourne Cup 50 Cent, 
2011 Presidents Cup medallic duo, 2011 
Presidents Cup $1, 2012 V8 Supercars 
50 Cent, 2013 Black Caviar $1, 2013 The 
Urn Returns 20 Cent. Also included Lunar 
issues; 2005 Rooster 50 Cent, 2006 Dog 50 
Cent, 2007 Pig 50 Cent, 2008 Rat $1, 2009 
Ox $1, 2010 Tiger $1, 2011 Rabbit $1, 2012 
Dragon $1, 2013 Snake $1, 2015 Goat $1. 
Retail value approx $400. (20 items total).   
UNC

$60 - $70

899	 Assorted Military related First Day Covers. 
Includes 1995 Weary Dunlop 50 Cent, 
2010 Soldiers of Fromelles 20 Cent, Kokoda 
medallic issue, 2011 Navy $1, 2007 SAS 
$1, 2008 Lest We Forget $1, 2010 National 
Service 50 Cent, 2011 Duntroon $1, 2012 
Anzac day $1, 2012 Lest we Forget poppy 
$2, 2014 Military, Aviation and Submarine 
$1 duo, 2014 WWI Centenary War 
Declared $1, Our Boys $1, Letters From The 
Front $1, 2016 Vietnam War 50 Cent. Retail 
value $400. (15 items total).   UNC

$50 - $60
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900	 Assorted Olympic and sporting First 
Day Covers. Includes 2006 Melbourne 
Commonwealth Games $5, 2006 
Queens baton $5, 2006 Melbouurne 
Commonwealth Games medallion trio, 
2008 Beijing $1, 2008 Beijing medallion 
trio, 2012 Road to London $1, 2012 
London Olympics $1 trio, 2007 AFL 
Geelong Premiers medallic issue, 2008 
AFL Hawthorn medallic issue, 2010 NRL 
Dragons Premiers medallic issue, 2012 
NRL Melbourne medallic issue, 2012 AFL 
Sydney Swans $1. Retail value $255. (12 
items total).   UNC

$30 - $40

All bidders please allow us until midday Monday 18th March 
to sort and finalise the sale. Online bidders will receive a 
preliminary invoice at the sales conclusion, or alternatively, 
go into the accounts section (the Account button is located 
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Our next Signature Sale: Live Floor Auction Sale 90, will in 
September 2019. This will be another Fantastic Live Auction 
not to be missed! Several Large Collections have already 
been Catalogued for this Highly Important Sale.
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(Zero % Commission) for ALL lots submitted and sold in 
our auctions. Contact us NOW or go the link below on our 
website to find out how you can get up to 20% more in 
hand when you consign with us in any of our Auctions!
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date. No lots will be released until payment in full has been 
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draw any goods from sale at any time, or disclose reserves or 
vendor information without having to state any reason.   
6. At the fall of the hammer, (if required by the Auctioneer), 
the purchaser shall give his or her full name and address, 
and pay 25% of the purchase price deposit. In default, the 
lot(s) purchased may, at the auctioneer’s discretion, imme-
diately be reoffered and resold. All lots sold will remain the 
property of the owner/vendor until cleared payment is made 
in full. Only then will the title of ownership of the lots pass to 
the purchaser, irrespective of any terms or deferment of pay-
ment. Payment on approved dealer/trade accounts must be 
cleared and finalised within 28 days of sale.
7. Except as otherwise provided by state or federal law, no 
condition or warranty is given or implied by the auctioneer 
in respect of any lot offered for sale via auction. As all lots 
are given for inspection prior to the commencement of the 
sale, it shall be presumed that the goods have been inspected 
and that the purchaser accepts the goods are sold with all 
faults, and all lots are sold as is, on the basis of Caveat Emp-
tor. No error or mis-description of any lot shall give cause 
for an invalidation of sale or an abatement of price, and the 
auctioneer shall not be held responsible for any such error, 
despite all care being taken. All lots are inspected and offered 
in good faith to the best of our determination to be genuine 
as described (except where so noted), however no guarantee 
is undertaken with respect to refunds on this basis.  
8. The auctioneer shall not be liable for any description or 
mis-description given on any of the goods presented here for 
sale in any way. Any statement as to the description of goods 
is given as a statement of opinion only as represented to the 
auctioneer, and is not to be relied on as a representation of 
fact. Whilst every effort is made, the auctioneer gives no war-
ranty that the quantities or any grading given with respect to 
the description of any lot as stated is correct. All images used 
are given as a guide only, and are not guaranteed to be an 
accurate representation.  

9. No lots purchased by a bidder may be returned, including 
those lots where the bidder is acting as agent for another. 
There are no returns or refunds except for reason of lack of 
authenticity (as is stated in clause 7 and 8 above detailing li-
ability). It is assumed that all intending bidders (including all 
postal and internet bidders) have obtained their own satisfac-
tion and/or done due diligence on all lots before submitting 
any bids in any manner, and all bids thusly submitted are sub-
ject to the full terms and conditions of sale. Items purchased 
and submitted to third party grading immediately voids any 
and all further rights of return. The auctioneer accepts no 
responsibility for any mistakes in any postal or phone bid-
ding conducted. Late remittance of payments constitutes just 
cause for revocation of all return privileges. In the event that 
a bidder is acting as an agent for another party, and that 
agency has not been disclosed to the auctioneer in writing 24 
hours before the sale date, then the bidder is deemed by the 
auction-eer to be the final buyer in all respects, and is fully 
responsible for all payments, fees and charges. In no event 
may any lot(s) be returned after Twenty One (21) days 
from the date of the auction. All sales are then final.
10. If any purchaser fails to comply with any of conditions of 
sale as outlined here or if any monies paid in any way given 
on settlement of account for any goods is dishonoured or un-
fulfilled, then any monies which the purchaser has paid to the 
auctioneer on account of the purchase shall then be forfeited 
absolutely to the vendor. The auctioneer acting as agent for 
the vendor is at liberty to re-sell the lot(s) in any manner and 
upon such terms and conditions as they may deem proper 
and/or to then sue the purchaser for any loss or resulting 
damages as set out below. Damages include all losses and 
expenses incurred by the vendor or the auctioneer as well 
as all damages which the vendor or the auctioneer may sus-
tain resulting from any re-sale and storage, which shall then 
be recovered from the purchaser as liquidated damages. The 
auctioneer (acting on behalf of the vendor) in the event of 
such resale is entitled to:  
a) The total amount of any and all commissions and/or buy-
ers premiums applicable or any other fees and commissions 
lost as a result of the purchaser defaulting on the purchase. 
b) The full cost of advertising and all other expenses related 
to re-sale as deemed necessary, including any storage costs 
and insurance charges.  
c) Any differential in price from the initial sale price to the 
price achieved in re sale of the items(s).  
11. A service charge of 2% compound per month (or 
part thereof) will be added to overdue accounts (28 
days after the date of Auction is the overdue period 
for all unpaid accounts). In any event the title of any lots 
sold will not pass to the purchaser until the full amount of 
the purchasers auction account has been fully paid and re-
mitted to the vendor, including any other service charges, 
storage or any other fees resulting from any late payments.   
12. Estimates are given as a guide, and not given as starting 
points for bidding: Lots may sell for a price greater or less 
than these estimates. All prices are in Australian Dollars.  
13. Postage and Insurance: If a purchaser declines to pay 
the mandatory insurance charge applied to their account for 
cover during shipping/postage then they shall assume all re-
sponsibility for that item(s). Any possible loss or damage to 
that item(s) shall then be the purchaser’s responsibility.
14. All images, text and information supplied in this cata-
logue remain the property of International Auction Galleries, 
and may not be used or transmitted in any way without prior 
written permission. Note - Images may not be shown to scale.
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